
DUBAI MEETING SUNDAY, 05 FEB 2023

R1 05 Feb 2023 | Meydan | EMIRATES SKYWARDS
Distance: 1600m | Class: Mdn	

AWTPrizemoney: AED82,500
6:30 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 579865
	 2	 092005
	 3	 076267
	 4	
	 5	 443382
	 6	 0
	 7	 902237
	 8	 460847
	 9	 6

AL MOFTY (USA)
FLAME TALON (IRE)
GOLDEN ARCH (USA)
GREAT DEED (GB)
MADE IN DUBAI (USA)
MAPUTO (IRE)
MEZZOTINTO (GB)
MIDNIGHT DEAL (USA)
THE MAGICAL MCCOOL (USA)

58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58

4
3
5
6
9
1
2
8
7

R DAWSON
R FFRENCH
P DOBBS
B PINHEIRO
M BARZALONA
R MULLEN
T O’SHEA
O CHAVEZ
S HITCHCOTT

A BIN HARMASH
S BIN GHADAYER
D WATSON
A AL SHEMAILI
S BIN GHADAYER
B SEEMAR
B SEEMAR
M AL BAIDHAEI
D WATSON

4
4
4
4
4
4
5
6
4

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
H
G

USA
IRE
USA
GB
USA
IRE
GB
USA
USA

70
64
74
--
75
--
75
61
--

	 6-�0�-0-0
	10-�0�-1-0
	 6-�0�-1-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 9-�0�-1-3
	 1-�0�-0-0
	10-�0�-2-1
	10-�0�-1-1
	 1-�0�-0-0

$6,075
$15,920
$16,500
$0
$54,375
$0
$35,100
$35,400
$0

	2-�0�-0-0
	5-�0�-1-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-1-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	6-�0�-0-1
	6-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 AL MOFTY (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 4 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: $6,075
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 58 Good: 6-0-0-0 Track: 5-0-0-0

4yo gr usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Cupid (USA) Dam: Euphonic (USA) J+H: 4-0-0-0 AWT: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Hamdan Sultan Ali Alsabousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 21 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Cond	 6	 R Dawson	 57	 Island Falcon (IRE)	 1:47.58	 10.00............................Tracked leaders, ridden 700m out
9 of 13	 04 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Cond	 2	 R Dawson	 57	 Withering (GB)	 2:01.93	 13.05..................Tracked leader until weakened final 600m
8 of 10	 25 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 9	 S Al Balushi	 55.5	 Summer Is Tomorrow (USA)	 1:24.89	 16.50................................................ Always in last trio
6 of 8	 17 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 Saif Al Balushi	 58	 City King (GB)	 1:39.63	 11.30.................................Never better than mid-division
5 of 14	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 4	 R Dawson	 58	 Sari Dubai (USA)	 1:38.48	 6.45................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 400m

2 FLAME TALON (IRE) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 3 Total: 10-0-1-0 Prize Money: $15,920
Jockey: R Ffrench WT: 58 Good: 9-0-1-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-1-0
Sire: Profitable (IRE) Dam: Caldy Dancer (IRE) J+H: 3-0-0-0 AWT: 6-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mohd Rashid bin Ghadayer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 10	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 R Ffrench	 58	 Triple Venture (USA)	 1:25.15	 40.00.................................Never better than mid-division
2 of 9	 10 Dec 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 X Ziani	 59	 Yurman (ARG)	 1:41.89	 4.25......................Soon led, headed 150m out but ran on
10 of 10	 01 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 10	R Ffrench	 62	 Carpe Momentum (USA)	 1:38.66	 128.50.................................................Always near rear
10 of 14	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 5	 R Ffrench	 58	 Sari Dubai (USA)	 1:38.48	 13.00.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 600m
5 of 8	 28 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 X Ziani	 59	 Coast Sky (GB)	 1:39.17	 6.50.........Slowly into stride, near rear but ran on final 500m

3 GOLDEN ARCH (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 5 Total: 6-0-1-0 Prize Money: $16,500
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 58 Good: 6-0-1-0 Track: 3-0-1-0

4yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Blame (USA) Dam: Gold Dust Lady (USA) J+H: 3-0-1-0 AWT: 6-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Al Rashid Stables LLC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 12 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 1	 P Dobbs	 58	 Libyan Classic (USA)	 1:13.64	 4.10..........................Slowly into stride, always in last trio
6 of 9	 27 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 1	 S Hitchcott	 57	 Al Habash (USA)	 1:25.77	 8.40........................................ Never near to challenge
2 of 9	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 P Dobbs	 60	 Long Kiss (BRZ)	 1:25.51	 1.00................................. Tracked leader, led 300m out
6 of 6	 09 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 6	 S Hitchcott	 57	 Barq Al Emarat (IRE)	 1:25.00	 3.30................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 600m
7 of 16	 14 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 P Dobbs	 56.5	 Green Jacket (USA)	 1:51.20	 12.95............................................. Always mid-division

4 GREAT DEED (GB) Trainer: A Al Shemaili Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Galileo (IRE) Dam: Usherette (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Hassan Saleh Al Hammadi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
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DUBAI MEETING SUNDAY, 05 FEB 2023

5 MADE IN DUBAI (USA) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 9 Total: 9-0-1-3 Prize Money: $54,375
Jockey: M Barzalona WT: 58 Good: 9-0-1-3 Track: 6-0-1-3

4yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-1-1
Sire: More Than Ready (USA) Dam: Goose Martini (USA) J+H: 1-0-1-0 AWT: 8-0-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Hamdan bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 R Ffrench	 58.5	 Falsehood (IRE)	 1:38.19	 4.00.............Never near to challenge but ran on final 400m
3 of 12	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 12	R Ffrench	 57	 Emdakam (GB)	 1:38.54	 2.75.....................Tracked leaders, evry chance 300m out
3 of 6	 09 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 4	 R Ffrench	 57	 Barq Al Emarat (IRE)	 1:25.00	 2.25..................Slowly into stride, never near to challenge
8 of 8	 17 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 X Ziani	 58	 City King (GB)	 1:39.63	 50.30................... Soon led, headed 600m out soon beaten
2 of 14	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 2	 M Barzalona	 58	 Sari Dubai (USA)	 1:38.48	 0.50...........................Smooth progress to lead 250m out

6 MAPUTO (IRE) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 1 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: TASHELKA (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Al Rashid Stables LLC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
16 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 14	T O’Shea	 62	 Persian Empire (IRE)	 1:24.30	 32.70.................................................... Always in rear

7 MEZZOTINTO (GB) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 2 Total: 10-0-2-1 Prize Money: $35,100
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 58 Good: 10-0-2-1 Track: 5-0-1-0

5yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-0-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-0-1
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Megaron (GB) J+H: 4-0-1-1 AWT: 5-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Naser Askar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 13	 12 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 11	F Jara	 54.5	 Alla Mahlak (USA)	 1:37.75	 18.90..................Slowly into stride, never near to challenge
2 of 8	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 R Mullen	 58	 Colour Up (IRE)	 1:11.65	 6.25............ Chased leaders, ran on same pace final 600m
2 of 11	 17 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 T O’Shea	 58	 Quality Humor (USA)	 1:25.04	 7.50................................Mid-division, ran on final 500m
3 of 10	 01 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 T O’Shea	 62	 Carpe Momentum (USA)	 1:38.66	 6.50................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 400m
7 of 14	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 1	 T O’Shea	 58	 Sari Dubai (USA)	 1:38.48	 7.75................................ Slowly into stride, mid-division

8 MIDNIGHT DEAL (USA) Trainer: M Al Baidhaei Barrier: 8 Total: 10-0-1-1 Prize Money: $35,400
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 58 Good: 10-0-1-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

6yo usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-1-0
Sire: Ghostzapper (USA) Dam: Trip For A J (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 9-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Marwan Abdul Rahman Mohd Sharif Al Baidhaei

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 22 Jan 21	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 4	 A De Vries	 57	 Shamikh (USA)	 1:26.49	 16.55............................................. Always mid-division
13 of 13	 05 Mar 21	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 A De Vries	 58	 Falsehood (IRE)	 1:40.58	 28.25.................................Never better than mid-division
8 of 9	 04 Nov 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 A Fresu	 58	 Zero To A Hundred (USA)	 1:40.00	 22.20...................................................Always in last 2
4 of 11	 17 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 F Jara	 58	 Quality Humor (USA)	 1:25.04	 14.75..................Soon led, headed & weakened final 400m
7 of 8	 28 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 Oscar Chavez	 59	 Coast Sky (GB)	 1:39.17	 13.75.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 400m

9 THE MAGICAL MCCOOL (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 7 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: American Freedom (USA) Dam: Vesper Cat (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: A L Butler

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
6 of 9	 03 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  G 	 Mdn	 9	 P Dobbs	 58	 Onda Ruggente (USA)	 1:12.48	 10.75.........................Near rear, chased leaders after 50m
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DUBAI MEETING SUNDAY, 05 FEB 2023

R2 05 Feb 2023 | Meydan | EMIRATES HOLIDAYS
Distance: 1400m | Class: Mdn	

AWTPrizemoney: AED82,500
7:05 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 242860
	 2	 95
	 3	 079
	 4	 0
	 5	
	 6	 55

ALMUTAWAKEL (GB)
NEVERSHOW WEAKNESS (USA)
SHAKE HAND (USA)
SMART SYSTEM (USA)
CHAIRMAN STAR (USA)
HABOOBA (USA)

58
58
58
58
56
56

4
2
1
3
6
5

F JARA
T O’SHEA
A DE VRIES
G MALUNE
A FRESU
R DAWSON

J OLASCOAGA
B SEEMAR
F NASS
F NASS
A BIN HARMASH
A BIN HARMASH

3
3
3
3
3
3

G
C
C
C
F
F

GB
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

69
--
72
--
--
--

	 6-�0�-2-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0

$17,159
$2,475
$0
$0
$0
$4,275

	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 ALMUTAWAKEL (GB) Trainer: J Olascoaga Barrier: 4 Total: 6-0-2-0 Prize Money: $17,159
Jockey: F Jara WT: 58 Good: 5-0-1-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

3yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Acclamation (GB) Dam: Inpromptu (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ahmad Al Shaikh

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 28 Jul 22	 O	 EPS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Novi	 6	 J Hart	 57	 --	 --	 --.......................................Prom, rdn over 400m out
2 of 8	 24 Sep 22	 O	 CHD	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Maid	 3	 K O’Neill	 57	 --	 --	 --.................Prom, shkn up and abt three wd home turn
8 of 14	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 F Jara	 57	 Shirl’S Bee (USA)	 1:38.92	 13.05.................................Never better than mid-division
6 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 4	 F Jara	 54.5	 Persian Empire (IRE)	 1:24.30	 10.25............................................. Always mid-division
13 of 16	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 7	 J Da Silva	 58	 Legend Of Cannes (USA)	 1:37.41	 17.20.................................Never better than mid-division

2 NEVERSHOW WEAKNESS (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 2 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $2,475
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo ch usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lord Nelson (USA) Dam: Ransomed Heart (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs Fitriani Hay

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
9 of 10	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 P Cosgrave	 57	 Sharp Army (USA)	 1:12.94	 18.35.................................................... Always in rear
5 of 16	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 10	D Tudhope	 58	 Legend Of Cannes (USA)	 1:37.41	 4.80................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 600m

3 SHAKE HAND (USA) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 1 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 58 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

3yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Honor Code (USA) Dam: Sweet Legacy (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Fawzi Abdulla Nass

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
12 of 14	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 7	 T O’Shea	 57	 Shirl’S Bee (USA)	 1:38.92	 21.60.................................Never better than mid-division
7 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 15	S Hitchcott	 54.5	 Persian Empire (IRE)	 1:24.30	 10.75............................................. Always mid-division
9 of 16	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 14	S Hitchcott	 58	 Legend Of Cannes (USA)	 1:37.41	 7.20.................................Never better than mid-division

4 SMART SYSTEM (USA) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 3 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: G Malune WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: The Factor (USA) Dam: Pinata Cat (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Victorious

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
15 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 11	Oscar Chavez	 54.5	 Persian Empire (IRE)	 1:24.30	 30.20...........................Awkwardly away, never dangerous
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5 CHAIRMAN STAR (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 56 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b usa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Tale Of Verve (USA) Dam: Lady Chairman (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Jaber Abdulla

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................

6 HABOOBA (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 5 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $4,275
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 56 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo ch usa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Nyquist (USA) Dam: Westside Tapstress (USA) J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mohammed Ahmad Ali Al Subousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
5 of 11	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 R Dawson	 57	 Here We Are (USA)	 1:26.07	 6.25............ Tracked leaders, ran on same pace final 600m
5 of 12	 01 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 R Dawson	 55	 Tiger Nation (USA)	 1:13.20	 11.50................. Chased leaders until weakened final 400m
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DUBAI MEETING SUNDAY, 05 FEB 2023

R3 05 Feb 2023 | Meydan | EMIRATES.COM
Distance: 1800m | Class: Hcp	

TURFPrizemoney: AED82,500
7:40 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 047070
	 2	 204299
	 3	 300370
	 4	 564543
	 5	 219685
	 6	 549635
	 7	 080507
	 8	 730800
	 9	 04746
	10	 002870
	11	 706019
	12	 008606
	13	 452
	14	 0026

BALEFIRE (IRE)
DESERT DESTINATION (IRE)
MIAMI JOY (GB)
CHEF DE PARTIE (GB)
ADDICTED TO CHAOS (USA)
CAPLA CRUSADER (GB)
MIND MAPPING (USA)
PERFECT BALANCE (IRE)
AL GHAITH (IRE)
JAZIRAT (IRE)
MOUSER (USA)
SUGAR BOY (GER)
SHARAR (USA)
MOUNEEF (USA)

62
62
62
61
60.5
60
59
59
58.5
58
57
57
56.5
53

9
5
3
10
8
2
12
11
1
13
14
6
7
4

R FFRENCH
B PINHEIRO
P COSGRAVE
R MULLEN
S HITCHCOTT
F HERHOLDT
A FRESU
T O’SHEA
P DOBBS
O CHAVEZ
S PAIVA
C PLANAS  3 

A DE VRIES
J VAN OVERMEIRE

S BIN GHADAYER
O REFAI
I MOHAMMED
M MARDOOD
D WATSON
R BOURESLY
H AL MARAR
B SEEMAR
D WATSON
S AL SHAMSI
M IBRAHIM
Q ABOUD
F NASS
M COSTA

7
6
5
4
4
7
8
5
4
8
7
11
3
3

G
G
H
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
C
C

IRE
IRE
GB
GB
USA
GB
USA
IRE
IRE
IRE
USA
GER
USA
USA

75
75
75
73
72
71
69
69
68
67
65
65
81
74

	 6-�0�-0-0
	13-�0�-4-0
	10-�0�-0-3
	 8-�0�-1-1
	 6-�1�-1-0
	10-�2�-0-1
	 9-�0�-0-2
	12-�2�-0-1
	 5-�0�-0-0
	19-�0�-1-1
	11-�1�-0-0
	38-�1�-1-0
	 3-�0�-1-0
	 4-�0�-1-0

$144,532
$51,515
$134,667
$34,228
$125,320
$135,408
$363,107
$83,711
$8,400
$91,806
$48,000
$106,281
$23,925
$12,000

	2-�0�-1-0
	2-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

1 BALEFIRE (IRE) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 9 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: $144,532
Jockey: R Ffrench WT: 62 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

7yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Patent Joy (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Hamad Rashid Ghadayer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 16	 08 Jan 21	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 X Ziani	 59.5	 Alla Mahlak (USA)	 1:23.96	 7.00......................Soon led, headed 400m out but ran on
7 of 11	 09 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 X Ziani	 62	 Sendeed (IRE)	 1:39.18	 25.75.........Led after 600m, headed and weakened 500m out
12 of 16	 24 Dec 21	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 X Ziani	 60.5	 Capla Crusader (GB)	 1:51.59	 38.20.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 700m
7 of 9	 28 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 5	 R Ffrench	 59	 Discovery Island (GB)	 1:37.80	 28.30.................................................... Always in rear
12 of 14	 12 Jan 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 R Ffrench	 62	 Fawaareq (IRE)	 1:23.80	 18.30.................................................Always near rear

2 DESERT DESTINATION (IRE) Trainer: O Refai Barrier: 5 Total: 13-0-4-0 Prize Money: $51,515
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 62 Good: 12-0-4-0 Track: 5-0-1-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-3-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Night Of Thunder (IRE) Dam: Scarlett Rose (GB) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 7-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sayed Hashish & Mrs Hana Refai

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 12	 03 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 P Cosgrave	 57	 Dignity Joy (USA)	 1:12.96	 15.55............. Chased leaders far side, one pace final 500m
4 of 10	 15 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 A Fresu	 62	 Mouser (USA)	 1:36.88	 5.25......................... Near rear, chase leaders final 400m
2 of 12	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 10	A Fresu	 62	 Untold Secret (GB)	 1:50.87	 0.50................. Settled in rear, ran on very well final 300m
9 of 14	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 9	 A Fresu	 58	 Sari Dubai (USA)	 1:38.48	 11.75.................................Never better than mid-division
9 of 10	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 A Fresu	 55.5	 Invincibly (IRE)	 1:49.86	 14.30........................................ Never near to challenge

3 MIAMI JOY (GB) Trainer: I Mohammed Barrier: 3 Total: 10-0-0-3 Prize Money: $134,667
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 62 Good: 9-0-0-2 Track: 8-0-0-2

5yo ch gb h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Bobby’s Kitten (USA) Dam: Red Blooded Woman (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Saeed Humaid Al Tayer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 15	 07 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 14	A De Vries	 58.5	 Law Of Peace (GB)	 1:39.28	 12.35.................................................... Always in rear
10 of 13	 12 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 10	R Dawson	 60	 Alla Mahlak (USA)	 1:37.75	 10.65.................................Never better than mid-division
3 of 16	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 J Da Silva	 57	 Street Mood (USA)	 1:38.92	 2.50.................................. Mid-division, chased leaders
7 of 14	 09 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 J Da Silva	 53	 Tahdeed (USA)	 1:37.95	 8.90.................................Never better than mid-division
10 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 Qais Al Busaidi	 59	 Gareth (IRE)	 1:56.65	 10.70.................................Never better than mid-division

4 CHEF DE PARTIE (GB) Trainer: M Mardood Barrier: 10 Total: 8-0-1-1 Prize Money: $34,228
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 61 Good: 6-0-1-1 Track: 2-0-0-1

4yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Siyouni (FR) Dam: Nessina (USA) J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 8-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: AJG Holdings Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 8	 07 Jul 22	 O	 NBU	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 R Kingscote	 62	 --	 --	 --....................................Hld up in rr, hdwy 800m out
4 of 11	 20 Sep 22	 O	 LIN	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Hcp	 3	 R Kingscote	 62	 --	 --	 --......................Pushed along and outpcd over 400m o
5 of 8	 07 Oct 22	 O	 NCS	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Hcp	 5	 H Davies	 62	 --	 --	 --........................................................T.k.h, prom
4 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 8	 R Mullen	 62	 Persian Empire (IRE)	 1:24.30	 8.75................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 500m
3 of 14	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 8	 R Mullen	 58	 Sari Dubai (USA)	 1:38.48	 5.50.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 400m
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5 ADDICTED TO CHAOS (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 8 Total: 6-1-1-0 Prize Money: $125,320
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 60.5 Good: 6-1-1-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo ch usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Super Saver (USA) Dam: Its A Date (USA) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 2-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/07/21 (566 Days)
Owner: Ali Ghanim Mohammad Ghanim Almarri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 1	 19 Jul 21	 O	 DLW	 turf	 1000	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 C Cedeno	 58	 --	 --	 --................................... Close up inside, 3w bid turn
9 of 10	 16 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 10	G Malune	 58	 Azure Coast (USA)	 1:26.40	 24.90................................................ Always in last trio
6 of 7	 14 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 7	 S Hitchcott	 55	 Bet Law (BRZ)	 1:12.34	 17.95.................................................... Always in rear
8 of 9	 12 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 8	 S Hitchcott	 59.5	 Libyan Classic (USA)	 1:13.64	 4.30................................................ Always in last trio
5 of 9	 01 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 D O’Neill	 62	 Chosen Mark (IRE)	 1:25.74	 12.55.....Slowly into stride, tracked leaders until weakened fin

6 CAPLA CRUSADER (GB) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 2 Total: 10-2-0-1 Prize Money: $135,408
Jockey: F Herholdt WT: 60 Good: 8-1-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

7yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Archipenko (USA) Dam: Desert Berry (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 24/12/21 (408 Days)
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 29 Jan 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 A De Vries	 59.5	 Lady Snazz (USA)	 1:51.87	 3.50.....Slowly into stride, never near to challenge but ran on
9 of 13	 12 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 R Mullen	 59	 Alla Mahlak (USA)	 1:37.75	 10.35...................... Slowly into stride, tailed off after 400m
6 of 8	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 R Mullen	 58.5	 Falsehood (IRE)	 1:38.19	 9.20....................................Slowly away, always in rear
3 of 14	 19 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 R Dawson	 60	 Mayaadeen (IRE)	 1:39.12	 1.80.....Slowly into stride, never near to challenge but ran on
5 of 12	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 A Al Balushi	 58.5	 Mulfit (USA)	 2:19.59	 11.80....................................Slowly into stride, near rear

7 MIND MAPPING (USA) Trainer: H Al Marar Barrier: 12 Total: 9-0-0-2 Prize Money: $363,107
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 59 Good: 8-0-0-1 Track: 4-0-0-0

8yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: MEDAGLIA D’ORO (USA) Dam: Visual Mind (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Ahmed Alsayed Shehab Alhashmi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 26 Feb 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 M Holmberg	 61	 George Villiers (IRE)	 2:08.56	 37.60........................................ Never near to challenge
14 of 14	 12 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 13	M Holmberg	 58	 Bochart (GB)	 1:38.00	 39.60......................... Slowly into stride, always in last pair
5 of 8	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 Anderson Paiva	 57	 Qareeb (USA)	 1:59.54	 6.30....................... Slowly into stride, always mid-division
11 of 16	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 15	A Al Balushi	 56.5	 Street Mood (USA)	 1:38.92	 22.10........................................ Never near to challenge
7 of 7	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 Rowan Scott	 57	 Qareeb (USA)	 2:00.25	 9.45..............................Slowly into stride, always in rear

8 PERFECT BALANCE (IRE) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 11 Total: 12-2-0-1 Prize Money: $83,711
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 59 Good: 11-1-0-1 Track: 7-1-0-1

5yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 10-2-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Winter Queen (GB) J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 06/02/22 (364 Days)
Owner: Desert Rose Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 C Planas	 58.5	 Western Symphony (IRE)	 1:23.61	 13.25............ Tracked leaders, ran on same pace final 500m
13 of 16	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 C Planas	 55.5	 Street Mood (USA)	 1:38.92	 29.35........................................ Never near to challenge
8 of 12	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 T O’Shea	 62	 Untold Secret (GB)	 1:50.87	 6.45........................................ Never near to challenge
15 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 15	P Cosgrave	 56.5	 Street Mood (USA)	 1:38.73	 35.75.................................Never better than mid-division
10 of 10	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 T O’Shea	 58	 Zucchini (GB)	 2:04.41	 22.30.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 400m

9 AL GHAITH (IRE) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 1 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: $8,400
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 58.5 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Iffraaj (GB) Dam: Ghany (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Saeed Sultan Al Rahoomi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 12	 02 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 12	A De Vries	 58	 Mujeer (USA)	 1:26.91	 21.55.............................................Always in last group
4 of 10	 07 Feb 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 2	 A Fresu	 58	 Poster Paint (IRE)	 1:39.49	 3.75............. Tracked leader, ran on same pace final 500m
7 of 8	 25 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Cond	 5	 A Fresu	 57	 Nations Pride (IRE)	 2:01.72	 21.50............................................... Always in last pair
4 of 9	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 B Pinheiro	 57	 Street Mood (USA)	 1:27.89	 5.00.. Never near to challenge but ran on final 400m, nearest
6 of 8	 19 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 A Fresu	 58	 Silver Jubilee (IRE)	 1:38.28	 13.50.................................................... Always in rear

10 JAZIRAT (IRE) Trainer: S Al Shamsi Barrier: 13 Total: 19-0-1-1 Prize Money: $91,806
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 58 Good: 19-0-1-1 Track: 4-0-0-0

8yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Layla Jamil (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Saeed Rashed Al Shamsi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

15 of 16	 01 Mar 20	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 15	J Rosales	 57.5	 Trolius (IRE)	 1:34.78	 15.70................ Soon led, headed and weakened 400m out
2 of 7	 12 Nov 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 S Paiva	 54.5	 Anizzah (GB)	 2:07.75	 0.50..................... Led 700m out ran on well 500m out but
8 of 9	 10 Dec 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 S Paiva	 58.5	 Yurman (ARG)	 1:41.89	 24.25.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
7 of 11	 18 Dec 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 S Paiva	 56	 Obeyaan (USA)	 2:09.09	 33.35.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 600m
11 of 14	 12 Jan 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 11	S Paiva	 58.5	 Fawaareq (IRE)	 1:23.80	 15.05.................................................Always near rear
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11 MOUSER (USA) Trainer: M Ibrahim Barrier: 14 Total: 11-1-0-0 Prize Money: $48,000
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 57 Good: 11-1-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

7yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Kitten’s Joy (USA) Dam: Cozzy Street (USA) J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/12/22 (52 Days)
Owner: Hassan Mohd Ali Al Kanar Al Shehhi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 13	 27 Nov 20	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 F Veron	 55.5	 Rougher (USA)	 2:01.85	 76.45... Always in rear (Fin 12th, placed 11th following Stewar
6 of 14	 24 Jan 21	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 12	Hugo Lebouc	 57	 Nibras Passion (GB)	 1:24.28	 11.55........................................ Never near to challenge
12 of 15	 12 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 S Paiva	 62	 First Of November (USA)	 1:59.22	 21.65.................................................... Always in rear
1 of 10	 15 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 S Paiva	 53.5	 Beluga Gold (IRE)	 1:36.88	 1.25......................Mid-division, chased leaders 600m out
9 of 12	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 12	S Paiva	 57.5	 Untold Secret (GB)	 1:50.87	 6.95.................................Never better than mid-division

12 SUGAR BOY (GER) Trainer: Q Aboud Barrier: 6 Total: 38-1-1-0 Prize Money: $106,281
Jockey: C Planas (a3.0) WT: 57 Good: 37-1-1-0 Track: 4-0-0-0

11yo ger g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 17-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Areion (GER) Dam: Sugar Baby Love (GER) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 20-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/04/19 (1401 Days)
Owner: Qaiss Hamazah Aboud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 13	 06 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 L Chimenes	 59.5	 Leadership (IRE)	 1:23.93	 7.25........................................ Never near to challenge
8 of 10	 15 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 R Mullen	 58.5	 Mouser (USA)	 1:36.88	 11.80........................................ Never near to challenge
6 of 12	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 11	Oscar Chavez	 57	 Untold Secret (GB)	 1:50.87	 3.50.............Never near to challenge but ran on final 600m
14 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Hcp	 14	B Pinheiro	 55	 Gareth (IRE)	 1:56.65	 16.95.................................................... Always in rear
6 of 7	 28 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 G Malune	 53.5	 Razeen Dubai (USA)	 1:12.41	 24.00..............................Slowly into stride, always in rear

13 SHARAR (USA) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 7 Total: 3-0-1-0 Prize Money: $23,925
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 56.5 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 3-0-1-0

3yo ch usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Gun Runner (USA) Dam: Sacre Coeur (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: KHK Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
4 of 14	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 P Cosgrave	 57	 Shirl’S Bee (USA)	 1:38.92	 7.55................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 600m
5 of 9	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 P Cosgrave	 58	 Mr Raj (USA)	 1:25.59	 8.75............................................. Always mid-division
2 of 16	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 3	 F Jara	 58	 Legend Of Cannes (USA)	 1:37.41	 2.00...............Tracked leaders, ran on very well final 600m

14 MOUNEEF (USA) Trainer: M Costa Barrier: 4 Total: 4-0-1-0 Prize Money: $12,000
Jockey: J Van Overmeire WT: 53 Good: 4-0-1-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Midnight Lute (USA) Dam: Delta House (USA) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
10 of 15	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 15	D O’Neill	 57	 Royal Dubai (FR)	 1:24.56	 20.30.................................................... Always in rear
10 of 14	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 6	 J Van Overmeire	 57	 Shirl’S Bee (USA)	 1:38.92	 18.80........................................ Never near to challenge
2 of 8	 14 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 J Van Overmeire	 57	 Nopoli (GB)	 1:39.89	 4.25....................................Slowly into stride, near rear
6 of 10	 28 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 R Dawson	 53	 Waathig (USA)	 1:59.41	 10.55......................... Near rear, chasd leaders final 500m
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R4 05 Feb 2023 | Meydan | EMIRATES AIRLINE
Distance: 1900m | Class: Hcp	

AWTPrizemoney: AED87,500
8:15 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 8
	 2	 332
	 3	 04
	 4	 6
	 5	 060
	 6	 0
	 7	 840
	 8	 6

DISTINCT TALE (USA)
GO SOLDIER GO (USA)
JASSAR (USA)
MASHKOOR (USA)
OASIS MOON (USA)
POWER SOLUTION (USA)
DESHI GIRL (USA)
SERENA’S FAME (USA)

57
57
57
57
57
57
55
55

8
4
1
7
6
3
2
5

S HITCHCOTT
A DE VRIES
P DOBBS
R FFRENCH
A FRESU
G MALUNE
T O’SHEA
R DAWSON

D WATSON
F NASS
D WATSON
M AL BAIDHAEI
M AL MHEIRI
A BIN HARMASH
B SEEMAR
A BIN HARMASH

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

C
C
C
C
C
C
F
F

USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

--
90
73
--
69
--
69
--

	 1-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-1-2
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-0

$0
$62,310
$3,600
$0
$0
$0
$4,800
$0

	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 DISTINCT TALE (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 8 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Tale Of Verve (USA) Dam: Distinctively (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Charles E Fipke

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
8 of 12	 01 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 S Hitchcott	 57	 Tiger Nation (USA)	 1:13.20	 13.20.................................Never better than mid-division

2 GO SOLDIER GO (USA) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 4 Total: 3-0-1-2 Prize Money: $62,310
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 57 Good: 2-0-0-2 Track: 3-0-1-2

3yo ch usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Tapiture (USA) Dam: Better Again (USA) J+H: 2-0-1-1 AWT: 3-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Victorious

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
3 of 14	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 13	Oscar Chavez	 57	 Shirl’S Bee (USA)	 1:38.92	 7.25....... Never near to challenge but ran on well final 400m
3 of 9	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 A De Vries	 58	 Mr Raj (USA)	 1:25.59	 5.50....................................Slowly into stride, near rear
2 of 7	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  H 	 Cond	 1	 A De Vries	 55	 Lahresh (GB)	 2:01.62	 4.50.....Slowly into stride, never near to challenge but ran on

3 JASSAR (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 1 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $3,600
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 57 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Blame (USA) Dam: Bayou Tortuga (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Al Rashid Stables LLC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
14 of 14	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 S Hitchcott	 57	 Shirl’S Bee (USA)	 1:38.92	 24.55.................................................Always near rear
4 of 8	 14 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 P Dobbs	 57	 Nopoli (GB)	 1:39.89	 4.75.........................Near rear, chased leaders 500m out

4 MASHKOOR (USA) Trainer: M Al Baidhaei Barrier: 7 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Ffrench WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo gr usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Cupid (USA) Dam: Anysaturdayinmay (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Marwan Abdul Rahman Mohd Sharif Al Baidhaei

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
6 of 9	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 A Fresu	 58	 Mr Raj (USA)	 1:25.59	 17.00...................Slowly into stride, but ran on to challenge

MEYDAN | PAGE 8



DUBAI MEETING SUNDAY, 05 FEB 2023

5 OASIS MOON (USA) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 6 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 57 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo br usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Malibu Moon (USA) Dam: Victory Square (USA) J+H: 2-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Tawfik A Saeid Ali

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
11 of 15	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 J Da Silva	 57	 Royal Dubai (FR)	 1:24.56	 20.50.................................................... Always in rear
6 of 10	 08 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 2	 A Fresu	 57	 Tempesta D’Oro (USA)	 1:38.67	 3.85............................................. Always mid-division
14 of 16	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 12	A Fresu	 58	 Legend Of Cannes (USA)	 1:37.41	 18.70.................................Never better than mid-division

6 POWER SOLUTION (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 3 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: G Malune WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Street Boss (USA) Dam: Discreet Power (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sultan Ali

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
12 of 16	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 13	J Van Overmeire	 58	 Legend Of Cannes (USA)	 1:37.41	 12.45......................Mid-division until weakened final 600m

7 DESHI GIRL (USA) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 2 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $4,800
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 55 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo br usa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Union Rags (USA) Dam: Hidden Treat (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mohammed Khaleel Ahmed

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
8 of 10	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 R Mullen	 57	 Awasef (USA)	 1:12.40	 14.05..................Slowly into stride, never near to challenge
4 of 10	 08 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 8	 R Mullen	 55	 Tempesta D’Oro (USA)	 1:38.67	 3.05..................................... Near rear, chased leaders
15 of 16	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 11	T O’Shea	 56	 Legend Of Cannes (USA)	 1:37.41	 22.45........................................ Never near to challenge

8 SERENA’S FAME (USA) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 5 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 55 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b usa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Klimt (USA) Dam: Walk of Fame (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 AWT: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sultan Ali

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
6 of 10	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 S Al Balushi	 57	 Awasef (USA)	 1:12.40	 10.05................................Slowly into stride, raced in rear
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R5 05 Feb 2023 | Meydan | ARABIAN ADVENTURES
Distance: 1600m | Class: Hcp	

TURFPrizemoney: AED95,000
8:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 662466
	 2	 267501
	 3	 13329
	 4	 937090
	 5	 144452
	 6	 374835
	 7	 596014
	 8	 156874
	 9	 434609
	10	 822345
	11	 572005
	12	 001416
	13	 4717
	14	 7167

EL PATRIOTA (URU)
HAWA BILADY (USA)
AEONIAN (IRE)
AJWAD (GB)
POSTER PAINT (IRE)
MANAHIR (FR)
GARETH (IRE)
BAWAASIL (GB)
BULLACE (GB)
FIRST WINTER (IRE)
ZHOU STORM (GB)
ONE IDEA (GB)
TANGLED WORDS (IRE)
BORDER EDGE (IRE)

62
62
61
61
59.5
59
58
57.5
57.5
57.5
57.5
57
56
55.5

8
14
2
10
7
4
3
13
1
6
9
11
12
5

J DA SILVA
O CHAVEZ
A FRESU
B PINHEIRO
T O’SHEA
M BARZALONA
R DAWSON
D O’NEILL
R MULLEN
G MALUNE
M RODRIGUES  3 

P DOBBS
A DE VRIES
P COSGRAVE

J OLASCOAGA
R BOURESLY
M AL MHEIRI
R BOURESLY
B SEEMAR
S BIN GHADAYER
A BIN HARMASH
D WATSON
M MARDOOD
A BIN HARMASH
A AL SHEMAILI
D WATSON
B SEEMAR
B SEEMAR

5
5
4
10
4
9
5
8
5
6
5
6
4
4

G
H
G
H
G
H
G
G
G
G
H
G
G
G

URU
USA
IRE
GB
IRE
FR
IRE
GB
GB
IRE
GB
GB
IRE
IRE

93
93
91
91
88
87
85
84
84
84
84
83
81
80

	10-�1�-1-2
	18-�2�-1-5
	 5-�1�-1-2
	42-�5�-3-4
	 8-�1�-1-0
	20-�1�-0-2
	14-�2�-1-1
	18-�1�-0-1
	 7-�0�-1-1
	10-�1�-2-2
	 9-�2�-1-1
	 9-�2�-0-1
	 4-�1�-0-0
	 4-�1�-0-0

$585,710
$210,125
$67,362
$800,540
$117,960
$536,664
$183,666
$112,549
$174,649
$144,206
$205,190
$103,205
$46,209
$24,368

	3-�0�-0-1
	3-�0�-1-1
	2-�0�-0-1
	8-�2�-1-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	15-�3�-2-2
	6-�0�-1-0
	10-�1�-0-1
	9-�1�-0-1
	5-�1�-1-1
	3-�0�-1-1
	4-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0

EMERGENCY
	15	 055887
	16	 108031
	17	 556507

KAHEALL (GB)
INVINCIBLY (IRE)
WAY OF WISDOM (GB)

55.5
55.5
55

0
0
0

RESERVE 1
RESERVE 2
RESERVE 3

S BIN GHADAYER
R BOURESLY
O REFAI

5
5
8

G
G
G

GB
IRE
GB

80
80
79

	11-�3�-0-0
	11-�2�-1-1
	27-�2�-2-2

$135,750
$268,742
$354,834

	6-�2�-0-0
	13-�3�-2-1
	2-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

1 EL PATRIOTA (URU) Trainer: J Olascoaga Barrier: 8 Total: 10-1-1-2 Prize Money: $585,710
Jockey: J Da Silva WT: 62 Good: 9-1-1-2 Track: 6-1-0-2

5yo uru g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-1-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Ecologo (ARG) Dam: Patria Mia (ARG) J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/01/21 (738 Days)
Owner: Stud La Pomme

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 13	 25 Feb 22	 O	 KAR	 turf	 2100	  F 	 Hcp	 11	V Leal	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available
2 of 14	 20 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 8	 V Leal	 59	 Law Of Peace (GB)	 2:15.75	 1.50................................Tracked leaders, led 400m out
4 of 16	 10 Nov 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 10	J Da Silva	 60	 Taamol (IRE)	 1:36.06	 5.00................... Soon led, headed & weakened 150m out
6 of 7	 22 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 6	 J Da Silva	 57	 Wickywickywheels (IRE)	 2:16.68	 6.60..................Soon led, headed & weakened final 200m
6 of 10	 27 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  S 	 Hcp	 10	J Da Silva	 59.5	 Franz Strauss (GB)	 2:00.68	 12.60......................Mid-division, chased leaders 500m out

2 HAWA BILADY (USA) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 14 Total: 18-2-1-5 Prize Money: $210,125
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 62 Good: 18-2-1-5 Track: 11-0-1-4

5yo br usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-1
Sire: Shanghai Bobby (USA) Dam: Turn To Lass (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 31/03/22 (311 Days)
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 16	 14 Feb 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 14	A Al Balushi	 58	 Haqeeqy (IRE)	 1:22.84	 9.50............Bumped at start, never better than mid-division
7 of 15	 20 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 A De Vries	 56.5	 Al Salt (IRE)	 1:22.83	 2.35.......................................Slowly away, settled rear
5 of 6	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 R Mullen	 60	 Madkhal (USA)	 1:11.99	 7.55............................................... Always in last pair
12 of 14	 12 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 A De Vries	 58	 Bochart (GB)	 1:38.00	 18.30.................................................... Always in rear
1 of 15	 31 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 A Al Balushi	 57.5	 Upper Class (BRZ)	 1:23.72	 0.30.....................Tracked leaders, ran on well final 200m

3 AEONIAN (IRE) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 2 Total: 5-1-1-2 Prize Money: $67,362
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 61 Good: 3-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Ulysses (IRE) Dam: Ama (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 11/08/21 (543 Days)
Owner: Tawfik A Saeid Ali

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 11 Aug 21	 O	 YAR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Novi	 5	 C Fallon	 61	 Altraif (GB)	 --	 --........................................... Dwlt strt, sn trckd ldrs
3 of 6	 20 May 22	 O	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Novi	 4	 R Kingscote	 61	 --	 --	 --........... Hld up in midfield, pushed along over 400m out
3 of 9	 13 Jun 22	 O	 LIN	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Hcp	 4	 C Fallon	 61	 --	 --	 --....................... Midfield, niggled along over 400m out
2 of 5	 24 Jun 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 W Buick	 61	 --	 --	 --...........................................Racd freely, trckd wnr
9 of 14	 13 Oct 22	 O	 CHD	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Hcp	 9	 R Moore	 61	 --	 --	 --..................Towards rr, dropped to last over 800m out

4 AJWAD (GB) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 10 Total: 42-5-3-4 Prize Money: $800,540
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 61 Good: 42-5-3-4 Track: 21-3-2-1

10yo gb h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 15-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-2-1-0
Sire: Rock Of Gibraltar (IRE) Dam: Afrodita (IRE) J+H: 11-3-0-0 Turf: 23-4-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/04/19 (1395 Days)
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 16	 14 Feb 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 10	Ryan Powell	 58	 Haqeeqy (IRE)	 1:22.84	 5.75................................... Soon led, headed 400m out
7 of 16	 18 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 B Pinheiro	 57.5	 Valiant Prince (IRE)	 1:34.47	 12.20..........................Ridden to lead, led briefly 500m out
15 of 16	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Cond	 5	 F Jara	 60	 Storm Damage (GB)	 1:21.67	 14.45..................Tracked leaders until weakened 500m out
9 of 12	 14 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 A Fresu	 57.5	 Jumaira Bay (FR)	 1:22.84	 6.25................................... Soon led, headed 400m out
13 of 16	 04 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Lr	 13	B Pinheiro	 58	 San Donato (IRE)	 1:34.82	 14.50..................Soon led, headed & weakened final 400m
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5 POSTER PAINT (IRE) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 7 Total: 8-1-1-0 Prize Money: $117,960
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 59.5 Good: 8-1-1-0 Track: 3-0-1-0

4yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Postponed (IRE) Dam: Colour Play (USA) J+H: 3-0-1-0 Turf: 6-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 07/02/22 (363 Days)
Owner: Al Rashid Stables LLC

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 25 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Cond	 4	 M Barzalona	 57	 Nations Pride (IRE)	 2:01.72	 6.75.......... Tracked leader, keen until weakened final 400m
4 of 7	 05 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 C Planas	 53.5	 Tenbury Wells (USA)	 1:38.32	 10.75........................ Tracked leader, one pace final 600m
4 of 10	 17 Nov 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 T O’Shea	 58	 Mordin (IRE)	 2:18.21	 5.20.................... Tracked leader, every chance 400m out
5 of 11	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Cond	 11	R Mullen	 53	 Electrical Storm (GB)	 2:01.49	 6.50............................................. Always mid-division
2 of 10	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 T O’Shea	 60	 Invincibly (IRE)	 1:49.86	 1.75.....................Tracked leaders, ran on well final 600m

6 MANAHIR (FR) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 4 Total: 20-1-0-2 Prize Money: $536,664
Jockey: M Barzalona WT: 59 Good: 20-1-0-2 Track: 13-1-0-1

9yo fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-3-2-2
Sire: Naaqoos (GB) Dam: Lerina (FR) J+H: 8-0-0-1 Turf: 14-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/04/19 (1395 Days)
Owner: Sh Hamdan bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 16	 06 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 13	M Barzalona	 59.5	 Kaheall (GB)	 1:36.37	 3.75................................ Settled rear, ran on final 500m
4 of 15	 20 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 M Barzalona	 56	 Al Salt (IRE)	 1:22.83	 0.60................Settled last pair, ran on very well final 400m
8 of 15	 31 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 11	R Ffrench	 57	 Hawa Bilady (USA)	 1:23.72	 4.75................................................ Never dangerous
3 of 4	 28 Oct 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 J Santiago	 62	 Untold Secret (GB)	 1:40.90	 6.20................ Soon led, headed and weakened 300m out
5 of 11	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 M Barzalona	 60.5	 Open Mind (GB)	 1:23.31	 2.90......................Rear of mid-division, ran on final 500m

7 GARETH (IRE) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 3 Total: 14-2-1-1 Prize Money: $183,666
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 58 Good: 11-1-1-0 Track: 6-1-1-0

5yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-1-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: GIOFRA (GB) J+H: 10-1-1-0 Turf: 9-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-1 Last Win: 08/01/23 (28 Days)
Owner: Mohammed Ahmad Ali Al Subousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 10	 17 Nov 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 R Dawson	 57.5	 Mordin (IRE)	 2:18.21	 19.25.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
6 of 12	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 R Dawson	 60.5	 Mulfit (USA)	 2:19.59	 12.30.....................Tracked leaders, ran on well final 300m
10 of 14	 09 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 R Dawson	 53	 Tahdeed (USA)	 1:37.95	 18.90................Tracked leaders, until weakened final 600m
1 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 R Dawson	 62	 Kanood (USA)	 1:56.65	 0.75................................Tracked leaders, led 300m out
4 of 10	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 R Dawson	 59.5	 Invincibly (IRE)	 1:49.86	 2.35........................... Tracked leader, ran on same pace

8 BAWAASIL (GB) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 13 Total: 18-1-0-1 Prize Money: $112,549
Jockey: D O’NEILL WT: 57.5 Good: 18-1-0-1 Track: 9-1-0-0

8yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 8-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-1-0-1
Sire: Oasis Dream (GB) Dam: Hedaaya (IRE) J+H: 7-0-0-0 Turf: 12-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/04/21 (668 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 15	 20 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 11	P Dobbs	 56	 Al Salt (IRE)	 1:22.83	 0.90........................... Settled last, ran on well final 400m
6 of 15	 31 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 S Hitchcott	 57	 Hawa Bilady (USA)	 1:23.72	 2.70.....Slowly into stride, never near to challenge but ran on
8 of 8	 05 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 D O’Neill	 62	 One Idea (GB)	 1:27.16	 29.45............ Never near to challenge, weakened final 500m
7 of 14	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 14	D O’Neill	 60	 Nibraas (USA)	 1:10.59	 4.05..........................Slowly into stride, Never dangerous
4 of 7	 19 Jan 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 D O’Neill	 57	 Western Writer (IRE)	 1:38.13	 3.00...................................Near rear, ran on final 400m

9 BULLACE (GB) Trainer: M Mardood Barrier: 1 Total: 7-0-1-1 Prize Money: $174,649
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 57.5 Good: 5-0-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-1-0-1
Sire: Toronado (IRE) Dam: Redstart (GB) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Khalifa bin Hasher Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 11	 20 Aug 22	 O	 CHE	 turf	 1500	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 J Egan	 60	 --	 --	 --.................................. Awkward s, midfield on inner
4 of 16	 11 Sep 22	 O	 DON	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Hcp	 4	 C Shepherd	 60	 --	 --	 --................... Hld up in rr, pushed along over 400m out
6 of 11	 30 Sep 22	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1600	  G 		  10	R Hornby	 60	 --	 --	 --...... Hld up in midfield, rdn and swtchd lft over 200m out
13 of 13	 21 Oct 22	 O	 NBU	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 15	R Hornby	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................................Racd in last, rdn 1/2-way
9 of 11	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 R Mullen	 60	 Open Mind (GB)	 1:23.31	 10.15..................Slowly into stride, never near to challenge

10 FIRST WINTER (IRE) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 6 Total: 10-1-2-2 Prize Money: $144,206
Jockey: G Malune WT: 57.5 Good: 10-1-2-2 Track: 5-0-2-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-1
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: ABHISHEKA (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/08/20 (897 Days)
Owner: Sultan Ali

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 13	 20 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 S Al Balushi	 54.5	 Al Madhar (FR)	 2:00.76	 2.50...........Mid-division, smooth progress to lead 500m out
2 of 8	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 4	 R Dawson	 59	 Law Of Peace (GB)	 1:37.40	 1.25......................Mid-division, chased leaders 500m out
3 of 13	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 A De Vries	 56.5	 Quip (USA)	 1:58.64	 8.00............ Chased leaders, ran on same pace final 500m
4 of 8	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 A Fresu	 58.5	 Al Nayyir (GB)	 2:01.76	 6.75............................................. Always mid-division
5 of 10	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 P Cosgrave	 60	 Invincibly (IRE)	 1:49.86	 4.35.................................Never better than mid-division
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11 ZHOU STORM (GB) Trainer: A Al Shemaili Barrier: 9 Total: 9-2-1-1 Prize Money: $205,190
Jockey: M Rodrigues (a3.0) WT: 57.5 Good: 9-2-1-1 Track: 7-2-1-1

5yo gb h Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-1
Sire: Due Diligence (USA) Dam: Hennalaine (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/12/20 (794 Days)
Owner: Bocheng Yi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 05 Mar 21	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 1	 S Paiva	 60	 Hawa Bilady (USA)	 1:14.09	 9.75.................................Never better than mid-division
2 of 7	 11 Mar 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 4	 A Fresu	 60	 Meshakel (IRE)	 1:36.39	 7.75.................... Ran on final 400m but no chance with w
10 of 11	 23 Dec 21	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 S Paiva	 61.5	 Meraas (GB)	 1:11.76	 15.05.................................................... Always in rear
13 of 14	 11 Jan 23	 O	 SHJ	 turf	 1200	  F 	 Cond	 1	 J Van Overmeire	 57	 Road Bloc (USA)	 --	 --.........................................................Alwys nr rr
5 of 5	 20 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 A Fresu	 57	 Rawy (USA)	 1:11.98	 12.50................................................ Never dangerous

12 ONE IDEA (GB) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 11 Total: 9-2-0-1 Prize Money: $103,205
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 57 Good: 8-2-0-0 Track: 4-1-0-0

6yo gr gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Rose Diamond (IRE) J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 05/11/22 (92 Days)
Owner: Sh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 13	 29 Oct 21	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 R Mullen	 57	 Dubai Canal (GB)	 2:02.27	 30.40...............................Ridden at the whole race-faded
1 of 13	 06 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 10	A Atzeni	 62	 Lake Causeway (USA)	 1:37.37	 4.00............................... Tracked  leaders, led 400m out
4 of 14	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 A Atzeni	 61.5	 Zero To A Hundred (USA)	 1:38.35	 2.55.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 300m
1 of 8	 05 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 P Dobbs	 59.5	 Imprison (FR)	 1:27.16	 0.75................. Tracked leaders, ridden to lead final 100m
6 of 10	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 10	P Dobbs	 59.5	 Invincibly (IRE)	 1:49.86	 4.55............ Tracked leaders, ran on same pace final 600m

13 TANGLED WORDS (IRE) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 12 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: $46,209
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 56 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Linda Radlett (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 01/11/21 (461 Days)
Owner: HHK Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
4 of 6	 27 Aug 21	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Novi	 4	 W Buick	 56	 --	 --	 --..............................................Dwlt s, in tch w ldrs
7 of 9	 08 Sep 21	 O	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Maid	 4	 W Buick	 56	 --	 --	 --......................... Hld up in rr, gd hdwy over 400m out
1 of 11	 01 Nov 21	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Maid	 4	 A Kirby	 56	 Later Darling (GB)	 --	 --................................................... Dwlt s, midfield
7 of 7	 08 Dec 21	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 7	 A Kirby	 56	 --	 --	 --.................................................Ducked lft s, in rr

14 BORDER EDGE (IRE) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 5 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: $24,368
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 55.5 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo ch ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Emirates Rewards (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/06/22 (227 Days)
Owner: Michael Hilary Burke & Negar Burke

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
7 of 11	 27 Mar 22	 O	 DON	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Novi	 7	 A Kirby	 60.5	 --	 --	 --................................................... Dwlt s, midfield
1 of 6	 23 Jun 22	 O	 NTT	 turf	 1700	  G 	 Novi	 2	 J Doyle	 60.5	 Counsel (GB)	 --	 --............................In tch w ldrs, rdn to chal 400m out
6 of 12	 03 Aug 22	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Novi	 3	 W Buick	 60.5	 --	 --	 --............................ Led, pushed along over 400m out
7 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 S Paiva	 60.5	 Street Mood (USA)	 1:38.73	 9.55.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 600m

15 KAHEALL (GB) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 0 Total: 11-3-0-0 Prize Money: $135,750
Jockey: Reserve 1 WT: 55.5 Good: 9-1-0-0 Track: 3-1-0-0

5yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-0-0
Sire: Muhaarar (GB) Dam: If So (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-2-0-0 Last Win: 06/02/22 (364 Days)
Owner: Sh Ahmed bin Rashid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 X Ziani	 62	 Tapitution (USA)	 2:00.81	 2.40.................................Never better than mid-division
5 of 11	 09 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 R Ffrench	 60.5	 Ajuste Fiscal (URU)	 2:05.47	 14.70................................... Soon led, headed 500m out
8 of 11	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Cond	 1	 J Van Overmeire	 54	 Electrical Storm (GB)	 2:01.49	 13.30.......... Slowly into stride, never better than mid-division
8 of 8	 01 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 7	 X Ziani	 58	 Down On Da Bayou (USA)	 1:37.27	 13.80.................................Never better than mid-division
7 of 7	 19 Jan 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 J Van Overmeire	 57.5	 Western Writer (IRE)	 1:38.13	 6.20................................ Slowly into stride, mid-division

16 INVINCIBLY (IRE) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 0 Total: 11-2-1-1 Prize Money: $268,742
Jockey: Reserve 2 WT: 55.5 Good: 8-2-1-1 Track: 4-1-0-1

5yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 3-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-3-2-1
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Recite (JPN) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/01/23 (14 Days)
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

15 of 16	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 R Mullen	 61	 Street Mood (USA)	 1:38.92	 41.85.................................Never better than mid-division
8 of 9	 03 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 B Pinheiro	 54.5	 Ibra Attack (USA)	 1:25.47	 10.50.................. Chased leader until weakened final 400m
13 of 14	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 12	F Herholdt	 56.5	 Nibraas (USA)	 1:10.59	 10.00.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 400m
3 of 11	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 11	F Herholdt	 55	 Open Mind (GB)	 1:23.31	 2.50................................... Soon led, headed 900m out
1 of 10	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 F Herholdt	 55	 Poster Paint (IRE)	 1:49.86	 1.75.....................................Soon led, ridden 500m out
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17 WAY OF WISDOM (GB) Trainer: O Refai Barrier: 0 Total: 27-2-2-2 Prize Money: $354,834
Jockey: Reserve 3 WT: 55 Good: 27-2-2-2 Track: 21-2-1-2

8yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Lonhro (AUS) Dam: La Pelegrina (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 15-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/01/20 (1128 Days)
Owner: Sayed Hashish

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 P Cosgrave	 57.5	 Upper Class (BRZ)	 1:10.72	 14.50............................................. Always mid-division
6 of 8	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 R Dawson	 55.5	 El Baareq (USA)	 1:12.33	 4.20......................................... In rear, chased leaders
5 of 14	 09 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 11	R Mullen	 53	 Tahdeed (USA)	 1:37.95	 8.60............................ Mid-division, one pace final 600m
10 of 11	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 A Fresu	 60.5	 Open Mind (GB)	 1:23.31	 11.90........................................ Never near to challenge
7 of 13	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 10	Oscar Chavez	 58.5	 Celtic Voyager (SAF)	 1:09.46	 8.35.................................Never better than mid-division
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R6 05 Feb 2023 | Meydan | EMIRATES AIRLINE
Distance: 1900m | Class: Hcp	

TURFPrizemoney: AED95,000
9:25 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 006153
	 2	 030580
	 3	 079062
	 4	 156506
	 5	 1514
	 6	 941071
	 7	 274221
	 8	 082327
	 9	 705700
	10	 577211
	11	 312364
	12	 97175

MORDIN (IRE)
TURJOMAAN (USA)
IDES OF AUGUST (USA)
AL MAYSAN (GB)
DECIDUOUS (GB)
QAREEB (USA)
SARI DUBAI (USA)
KANOOD (USA)
SAQQARA KING (USA)
ZUCCHINI (GB)
TRUE ACCOLADE (GB)
CITY KING (GB)

62
62
60
59.5
58
57.5
57.5
57
57
57
56
55

5
2
6
9
3
12
8
10
1
7
11
4

M BARZALONA
D O’NEILL
F JARA
A FRESU
R FFRENCH
S HITCHCOTT
P DOBBS
A DE VRIES
O CHAVEZ
R DAWSON
T O’SHEA
R MULLEN

S BIN GHADAYER
D WATSON
S ALSABRI
A BIN HARMASH
S BIN GHADAYER
D WATSON
D WATSON
F NASS
D WATSON
A BIN HARMASH
B SEEMAR
O REFAI

9
7
5
6
4
5
4
7
6
8
4
4

G
G
H
G
G
H
H
G
G
G
G
G

IRE
USA
USA
GB
GB
USA
USA
USA
USA
GB
GB
GB

90
90
86
85
83
81
82
80
80
80
79
77

	13-�1�-0-1
	 8-�1�-1-1
	 6-�0�-1-0
	 7-�1�-0-1
	 4-�2�-0-0
	13-�4�-0-0
	 7-�1�-3-1
	16-�2�-3-1
	15-�1�-1-2
	19-�3�-3-0
	 6-�1�-1-2
	 5-�1�-0-0

$496,005
$165,345
$238,743
$108,602
$47,803
$239,963
$117,150
$177,995
$184,608
$317,820
$42,815
$38,625

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�3�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	3-�1�-2-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 MORDIN (IRE) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 5 Total: 13-1-0-1 Prize Money: $496,005
Jockey: M Barzalona WT: 62 Good: 12-1-0-1 Track: 6-0-0-1

9yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Bryanstown (IRE) J+H: 4-0-0-1 Turf: 11-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/11/22 (80 Days)
Owner: Abdullah Saeed Al Naboodah

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 13	 20 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 M Barzalona	 59.5	 Al Madhar (FR)	 2:00.76	 17.70........................... Slowly into stride, raced in last trio
6 of 7	 05 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 X Ziani	 59.5	 Tenbury Wells (USA)	 1:38.32	 12.50..............................Slowly into stride, always in rear
1 of 10	 17 Nov 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 R Ffrench	 59.5	 Al Qaqaa (USA)	 2:18.21	 4.25........................ Mid-division, ridden to lead 300m out
5 of 7	 22 Dec 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Lr	 2	 R Ffrench	 57	 Wickywickywheels (IRE)	 2:16.68	 6.50.................................Never better than mid-division
3 of 8	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 M Barzalona	 60.5	 Al Nayyir (GB)	 2:01.76	 4.50............................. Near rear, ran on well final 400m

2 TURJOMAAN (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 2 Total: 8-1-1-1 Prize Money: $165,345
Jockey: D O’NEILL WT: 62 Good: 7-0-1-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

7yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: War Front (USA) Dam: ALMOUTEZAH (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 8-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 28/06/19 (1318 Days)
Owner: Shadwell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 27 Jun 20	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 G3	 8	 J Crowley	 58.5	 --	 --	 --.....................Towards rr against nr rail, rdn 600m out
13 of 14	 07 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Cond	 10	S Hitchcott	 57	 Path Of Thunder (IRE)	 1:35.77	 16.10.................................................... Always in rear
5 of 16	 14 Feb 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Lr	 12	R Ffrench	 58	 Haqeeqy (IRE)	 1:22.84	 9.00.............Never near to challenge but ran on final 400m
8 of 16	 10 Nov 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 11	D O’Neill	 58.5	 Taamol (IRE)	 1:36.06	 6.10.................................Never better than mid-division
11 of 16	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 12	S Hitchcott	 58.5	 Electrical Storm (GB)	 1:35.37	 8.05........................................ Never near to challenge

3 IDES OF AUGUST (USA) Trainer: S Alsabri Barrier: 6 Total: 6-0-1-0 Prize Money: $238,743
Jockey: F Jara WT: 60 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo br usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: More Than Ready (USA) Dam: Alina (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Salman Ali Alsabri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 12	 02 Jun 22	 O	 LEO	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 G Carroll	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
9 of 11	 25 Jun 22	 O	 CUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 G Carroll	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
12 of 13	 07 Jul 22	 O	 LEO	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 11	M Enright	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
6 of 6	 04 Aug 22	 O	 LEO	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 C Keane	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available 
2 of 14	 15 Aug 22	 O	 DUN	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Hcp	 5	 M Enright	 60	 --	 --	 --.......................................... No comment available

4 AL MAYSAN (GB) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 9 Total: 7-1-0-1 Prize Money: $108,602
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 59.5 Good: 6-1-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

6yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Perfect Light (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/06/20 (953 Days)
Owner: Sultan Ali

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 10 Jul 20	 O	 NMK	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Hcp	 3	 J Doyle	 57	 --	 --	 --......................................Led, sn hdd and chsd ldrs
6 of 15	 28 Jan 21	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Lr	 1	 J Crowley	 56	 Ya Hayati (USA)	 2:00.93	 6.50................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 400m
5 of 16	 13 Feb 21	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 W Buick	 57	 Eastern World (IRE)	 1:47.80	 9.35.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 200m
10 of 12	 25 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 G3	 5	 R Dawson	 59	 Royal Fleet (GB)	 2:01.61	 17.45.................. Chased leader until weakened final 500m
6 of 7	 19 Jan 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 R Dawson	 60	 Western Writer (IRE)	 1:38.13	 6.00................................................ Never dangerous
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5 DECIDUOUS (GB) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 3 Total: 4-2-0-0 Prize Money: $47,803
Jockey: R Ffrench WT: 58 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Black Cherry (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 23/04/22 (288 Days)
Owner: Salem Rashid Ghadayer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
1 of 5	 12 Feb 22	 O	 WOL	turf	 2400	  S 	 Novi	 1	 R Winston	 58	 Great Empress (IRE)	 --	 --...................... Chsd ldr, pushed along over 600m out
5 of 12	 16 Mar 22	 O	 KMP	 turf	 2200	  S 	 Novi	 6	 H Davies	 58	 --	 --	 --.................. Chsd ldrs, rdn and edgd lft over 400m out
1 of 6	 23 Apr 22	 O	 LEI	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 H Davies	 58	 Last Ammo (IRE)	 --	 --........................................Pressed ldr, led 1/2-way
4 of 5	 19 May 22	 O	 SAN	 turf	 2800	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 W Buick	 58	 --	 --	 --.....................................Led, hdd and prom after 4f

6 QAREEB (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 12 Total: 13-4-0-0 Prize Money: $239,963
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 57.5 Good: 12-3-0-0 Track: 6-2-0-0

5yo usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-3-0-0
Sire: Speightstown (USA) Dam: Flip Flop (FR) J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 7-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 15/01/23 (21 Days)
Owner: Naser Askar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 8	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 P Dobbs	 61	 Al Nayyir (GB)	 2:06.06	 8.50................... Tracked leaders, every chance 400m out
1 of 8	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 S Hitchcott	 54.5	 Twelfthofneverland (USA)	 1:59.54	 1.00.................. Settled in last, smooth progress 500m out
10 of 12	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Hcp	 12	S Hitchcott	 61.5	 Mulfit (USA)	 2:19.59	 19.90........................Near rear, chased leaders final 500m
7 of 10	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2410	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 P Dobbs	 57.5	 Al Nayyir (GB)	 2:32.51	 3.30.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 400m
1 of 7	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 P Dobbs	 59.5	 Grand Dubai (IRE)	 2:00.25	 0.50.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 800m out

7 SARI DUBAI (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 8 Total: 7-1-3-1 Prize Money: $117,150
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 57.5 Good: 6-1-3-0 Track: 7-1-3-1

4yo usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-1-3-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Creative Cause (USA) Dam: Emma Spencer (IRE) J+H: 6-1-3-1 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 15/01/23 (21 Days)
Owner: Saeed Sultan Al Rahoomi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 12	 05 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Lr	 5	 S Hitchcott	 55	 Quality Boone (ARG)	 2:00.91	 6.90.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 600m
4 of 10	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 P Dobbs	 57.5	 Road Bloc (USA)	 1:24.19	 9.50................... Tracked leader until weakened 400m out
2 of 12	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 P Dobbs	 57	 Emdakam (GB)	 1:38.54	 1.75.......................................Soon led, clear 400m out
2 of 6	 09 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 2	 P Dobbs	 57	 Barq Al Emarat (IRE)	 1:25.00	 1.00................................Tracked leaders, led 600m out
1 of 14	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 11	P Dobbs	 58	 Made In Dubai (USA)	 1:38.48	 0.50.................... Mid-division, smooth progress 500m out

8 KANOOD (USA) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 10 Total: 16-2-3-1 Prize Money: $177,995
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 57 Good: 16-2-3-1 Track: 11-2-3-1

7yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 9-0-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-2-0
Sire: Distorted Humor (USA) Dam: Forbidden Gift (USA) J+H: 9-1-2-1 Turf: 6-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/12/21 (416 Days)
Owner: Fawzi Abdulla Nass

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 17 Jan 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2400	  G 	 Hcp	 11	R Mullen	 62	 Celestial Spheres (IRE)	 2:32.64	 34.75............................................... Always in last pair
2 of 12	 23 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1900	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 A Atzeni	 56.5	 Book Review (GB)	 2:00.57	 0.30................................. Slowly into stride, settled rear
3 of 10	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2410	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 A De Vries	 55.5	 Al Nayyir (GB)	 2:32.51	 0.60................. Settled in rear, smooth progress 600m out
2 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 A De Vries	 60.5	 Gareth (IRE)	 1:56.65	 0.75....................................... Slowly into stride, in rear
7 of 10	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 A De Vries	 62	 Zucchini (GB)	 2:04.41	 9.80.................................Never better than mid-division

9 SAQQARA KING (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 1 Total: 15-1-1-2 Prize Money: $184,608
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 57 Good: 13-1-0-1 Track: 7-0-0-0

6yo gr usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 9-1-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: American Pharoah (USA) Dam: Joyful Victory (CAN) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-1 Last Win: 22/06/19 (1324 Days)
Owner: Sayed Hashish

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 13	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 R Mullen	 59	 Quip (USA)	 1:58.64	 25.20...................... Broke awkwardly, always in last group
5 of 13	 27 Nov 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1700	  F 	 Hcp	 11	C Planas	 55.5	 Shanty Star (USA)	 1:46.63	 3.95................. Chased leaders but no chance with winner
7 of 11	 09 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 C Planas	 56.5	 Ajuste Fiscal (URU)	 2:05.47	 17.50.................................Never better than mid-division
11 of 11	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Cond	 9	 A Fresu	 55	 Electrical Storm (GB)	 2:01.49	 31.55.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
13 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 12	C Planas	 58	 Street Mood (USA)	 1:38.73	 24.25.................................Never better than mid-division

10 ZUCCHINI (GB) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 7 Total: 19-3-3-0 Prize Money: $317,820
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 57 Good: 19-3-3-0 Track: 6-1-0-0

8yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Zofzig (USA) J+H: 9-3-1-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/01/23 (14 Days)
Owner: Hamdan Harmash

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 03 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 R Dawson	 57.5	 Tolmount (GB)	 1:38.33	 8.55.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
7 of 8	 17 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 R Dawson	 62	 Justice Protecol (GB)	 1:50.74	 29.85........................................ Never near to challenge
2 of 7	 01 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 R Dawson	 55.5	 Ghost Of The Mambo (USA)	 1:59.07	 0.50................................Tracked leaders, led 200m out
1 of 5	 14 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 R Dawson	 55.5	 Taking Names (USA)	 1:51.24	 1.25................................Tracked leaders, led 400m out
1 of 10	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 11	R Dawson	 61	 Last Light (IRE)	 2:04.41	 0.30.............................................Well away, soon led
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11 TRUE ACCOLADE (GB) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 11 Total: 6-1-1-2 Prize Money: $42,815
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 56 Good: 4-1-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo ch gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: New Approach (IRE) Dam: Panegyric (GB) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-1 Last Win: 04/04/22 (307 Days)
Owner: Ahmed, Aysha, Abdurahman Mohammed Khaleel

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 11	 04 Apr 22	 O	 WND	turf	 2000	  G 	 Novi	 6	 W Buick	 55	 Salvator Mundi (IRE)	 --	 --.................................................... T.k.h, chsd ldr
2 of 7	 28 Apr 22	 O	 LIN	 turf	 2400	  S 	 Novi	 5	 W Buick	 55	 --	 --	 --................................................ Prom, led after 1f
3 of 13	 10 Jun 22	 O	 SAN	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 W Buick	 55	 --	 --	 --................................................ Racd freely, cl up
6 of 10	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2410	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 T O’Shea	 55	 Al Nayyir (GB)	 2:32.51	 2.55................................................... Soon led, keen
4 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Hcp	 16	P Cosgrave	 61	 Gareth (IRE)	 1:56.65	 7.25..................Soon led, headed & weakened final 300m

12 CITY KING (GB) Trainer: O Refai Barrier: 4 Total: 5-1-0-0 Prize Money: $38,625
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 55 Good: 5-1-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

4yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Ulysses (IRE) Dam: On Her Toes (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/12/22 (50 Days)
Owner: Hamad Abdulla Ali Obaid Alshamsi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 A Fresu	 60	 Long Kiss (BRZ)	 1:25.51	 24.70.................................................... Always in rear
7 of 8	 19 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 R Mullen	 58	 Silver Jubilee (IRE)	 1:38.28	 16.50..............................Slowly into stride, always in rear
1 of 8	 17 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 Oscar Chavez	 58	 Green Jacket (USA)	 1:39.63	 3.50................................Tracked leaders, led 150m out
7 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 Oscar Chavez	 60.5	 Gareth (IRE)	 1:56.65	 9.55..................Tracked leaders until weakened 400m out
5 of 10	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 A Fresu	 60	 Zucchini (GB)	 2:04.41	 2.80.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
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R7 05 Feb 2023 | Meydan | EMIRATES SKYCARGO
Distance: 1200m | Class: Hcp	

TURFPrizemoney: AED95,000
10:00 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 084801
	 2	 11200
	 3	 135420
	 4	 308886
	 5	 417969
	 6	 031
	 7	 264061
	 8	 557538
	 9	 127185
	10	 508223
	11	 78364
	12	 374435
	13	 031207

CELTIC VOYAGER (SAF)
PAPACITO (IRE)
AL SHIBLI (GB)
AQUAMAN (IRE)
MADKHAL (USA)
ABSHREK (GB)
MIQYAAS (GB)
WILL TO WIN (GER)
DIGNITY JOY (USA)
HARVEST GOLD (IRE)
CHIEF OF NAVY (GB)
IRONSIDE (IRE)
MANHUNTER (USA)

62
60.5
59.5
59.5
59
57.5
57.5
57
55.5
55
53
53
53

8
11
10
2
3
1
4
13
6
5
7
12
9

R MULLEN
P DOBBS
D O’NEILL
S HITCHCOTT
A DE VRIES
F HERHOLDT
O CHAVEZ
R DAWSON
A FRESU
M BARZALONA
G MALUNE
B PINHEIRO
S PAIVA

M MARDOOD
D WATSON
D WATSON
D WATSON
F NASS
R BOURESLY
R BOURESLY
A BIN HARMASH
M AL MHEIRI
E JEANNE
M AL MHEIRI
M AL MHEIRI
M AL BAIDHAEI

6
5
4
5
7
6
8
6
5
5
3
5
8

G
H
G
G
G
G
G
G
H
G
C
G
G

SAF
IRE
GB
IRE
USA
GB
GB
GER
USA
IRE
GB
IRE
USA

90
87
85
85
84
81
81
80
77
76
76
70
67

	 8-�2�-1-0
	 5-�2�-1-0
	 6-�1�-1-1
	 8-�1�-1-1
	21-�3�-0-1
	 3-�1�-0-1
	 9-�2�-1-0
	13-�0�-1-1
	18-�2�-2-2
	10-�0�-2-1
	 5-�0�-0-1
	 9-�0�-0-2
	11-�1�-2-1

$135,251
$44,712
$82,785
$116,070
$234,057
$58,575
$152,650
$164,166
$155,752
$50,225
$14,325
$27,051
$82,048

	11-�2�-2-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	13-�3�-1-1
	2-�1�-0-1
	7-�2�-1-0
	21-�4�-3-0
	12-�2�-2-2
	6-�0�-2-1
	3-�0�-0-1
	3-�0�-0-1
	6-�1�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 CELTIC VOYAGER (SAF) Trainer: M Mardood Barrier: 8 Total: 8-2-1-0 Prize Money: $135,251
Jockey: R Mullen WT: 62 Good: 6-1-0-0 Track: 5-1-0-0

6yo saf g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 11-2-2-0
Sire: Vercingetorix (SAF) Dam: Cat’s Paw (SAF) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 22/01/23 (14 Days)
Owner: Blue Stables Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 13	 07 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Hcp	 10	R Woodworth	 62	 Dahawi (GB)	 0:56.91	 6.00.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 400m
4 of 12	 06 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 A De Vries	 61.5	 Jadwal (GB)	 1:10.49	 3.70....... Never near to challenge but ran on well final 400m
8 of 8	 25 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 A De Vries	 56	 Notre Dame (USA)	 1:12.15	 12.55........................................................Always last
14 of 14	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 R Ffrench	 62	 Nibraas (USA)	 1:10.59	 32.00.................................................... Always in rear
1 of 13	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 F Herholdt	 60	 Persian Empire (IRE)	 1:09.46	 0.30................................. Mid-division, ridden 400m out

2 PAPACITO (IRE) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 11 Total: 5-2-1-0 Prize Money: $44,712
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 60.5 Good: 5-2-1-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo br ire h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Estidhkaar (IRE) Dam: Out Of Time (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 4-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/08/21 (540 Days)
Owner: Sh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 14	 08 Jun 21	 O	 SAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Novi	 6	 A Atzeni	 59.5	 West Side Glory (IRE)	 --	 --....................................................... Dwlt s, t.k.h
1 of 9	 14 Aug 21	 O	 DON	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Novi	 3	 A Atzeni	 59.5	 Rabat (IRE)	 --	 --............................Chsd ldrs, wnt 2nd over 400m out
2 of 8	 03 Sep 21	 O	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 A Atzeni	 59.5	 --	 --	 --............................Led towards nr side, hdd fnl 100m
11 of 14	 09 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 13	S Hitchcott	 59.5	 Tahdeed (USA)	 1:37.95	 19.20........................................ Never near to challenge
12 of 16	 13 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 P Dobbs	 57	 Electrical Storm (GB)	 1:35.37	 9.55....................................................No impression

3 AL SHIBLI (GB) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 10 Total: 6-1-1-1 Prize Money: $82,785
Jockey: D O’NEILL WT: 59.5 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-1
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Rayaheen (GB) J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 6-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: 29/05/21 (617 Days)
Owner: Naser Askar

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 5	 19 Jun 21	 O	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Novi	 3	 S Levey	 59.5	 --	 --	 --...................... Chsd ldr, rdn and ev ch over 200m out
5 of 5	 30 Jul 22	 O	 NMK	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 D O’Neill	 59.5	 --	 --	 --.. In tch w ldrs, swtchd lft and pushed along over 400m o
4 of 10	 10 Aug 22	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 8	 J Crowley	 59.5	 --	 --	 --..............................Prom, pushed along fr 400m out
2 of 12	 13 Sep 22	 O	 WOL	turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 2	 D O’Neill	 59.5	 --	 --	 --........ Gng okay whn waiting for room fr under 400m out
12 of 13	 05 Oct 22	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 12	J Crowley	 59.5	 --	 --	 --............................................Ducked lft s, sn rcvrd

4 AQUAMAN (IRE) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 2 Total: 8-1-1-1 Prize Money: $116,070
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 59.5 Good: 8-1-1-1 Track: 4-0-0-0

5yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kodiac (GB) Dam: Aqualis (GB) J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/08/21 (549 Days)
Owner: Sh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 16	 23 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 11	A Atzeni	 61.5	 Valiant Prince (IRE)	 1:35.46	 11.05.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
8 of 9	 18 Feb 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 A Atzeni	 57	 Imperial Empire (GB)	 1:24.13	 21.55.......... Slowly into stride, never better than mid-division
8 of 12	 14 Mar 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 S Hitchcott	 56.5	 Jumaira Bay (FR)	 1:22.84	 5.95..................Tracked leader until weakened final 400m
8 of 8	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 S Hitchcott	 55	 Raaeb (IRE)	 1:24.02	 23.20.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
6 of 11	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 10	S Hitchcott	 60	 Open Mind (GB)	 1:23.31	 3.40................................Tracked leaders, led 900m out
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5 MADKHAL (USA) Trainer: F Nass Barrier: 3 Total: 21-3-0-1 Prize Money: $234,057
Jockey: A De Vries WT: 59 Good: 21-3-0-1 Track: 16-3-0-1

7yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 11-2-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-3-1-1
Sire: Distorted Humor (USA) Dam: Almurra (USA) J+H: 19-3-0-1 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/03/22 (339 Days)
Owner: Fawzi Abdulla Nass

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 A De Vries	 58	 Ranaan (USA)	 1:11.99	 1.25................... Raced in 4th, smooth progress 600m out
7 of 8	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 A De Vries	 62	 El Baareq (USA)	 1:12.33	 4.40......................................... In rear, chased leaders
9 of 12	 17 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 A De Vries	 57	 Fanaar (IRE)	 1:24.49	 10.20..................Slowly into stride, never near to challenge
6 of 14	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 A De Vries	 61	 Nibraas (USA)	 1:10.59	 3.95.................................Never better than mid-division
9 of 10	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 A De Vries	 61	 Hyde Park (GB)	 1:37.97	 26.25.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m

6 ABSHREK (GB) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 1 Total: 3-1-0-1 Prize Money: $58,575
Jockey: F Herholdt WT: 57.5 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 2-1-0-1

6yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-1
Sire: Oasis Dream (GB) Dam: Azanara (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/12/22 (44 Days)
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
12 of 13	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 A Al Balushi	 60	 Anbar (USA)	 1:26.62	 30.80................................................ Never dangerous
3 of 8	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 Oscar Chavez	 58	 Colour Up (IRE)	 1:11.65	 8.00...Slowly into stride but soon led, headed 600m out but r
1 of 9	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Mdn	 5	 A De Vries	 58	 Harvest Gold (IRE)	 1:09.26	 3.00.......................... Soon led near side, clear 500m out

7 MIQYAAS (GB) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 4 Total: 9-2-1-0 Prize Money: $152,650
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 57.5 Good: 9-2-1-0 Track: 6-1-1-0

8yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-1-0
Sire: Oasis Dream (GB) Dam: Fawaayed (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/12/22 (43 Days)
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 12	 12 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 R Dawson	 61.5	 Rayig (GB)	 1:13.43	 3.30............ Chased leaders, ran on same pace final 400m
4 of 6	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 R Dawson	 55.5	 Madkhal (USA)	 1:11.99	 4.80................................... Soon led, headed 300m out
0 of 8	 04 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 R Mullen	 56.5	 Upper Class (BRZ)	 1:10.72	 94.00..................................Slowly into stride, always last
6 of 10	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 J Rosales	 61.5	 Ranaan (USA)	 1:11.83	 6.50................................... Soon led, headed 200m out
1 of 16	 24 Dec 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 Oscar Chavez	 59.5	 Rayig (GB)	 1:11.88	 0.50............................ Slowly into stride, tracked leaders

8 WILL TO WIN (GER) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 13 Total: 13-0-1-1 Prize Money: $164,166
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 57 Good: 13-0-1-1 Track: 8-0-1-1

6yo ger g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 21-4-3-0
Sire: Showcasing (GB) Dam: Win For Life (GER) J+H: 8-0-0-1 Turf: 7-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mohammed Ahmad Ali Al Subousi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 S Al Balushi	 53.5	 Vasari (USA)	 1:11.81	 7.25.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 300m
7 of 12	 03 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 R Dawson	 59.5	 Dignity Joy (USA)	 1:12.96	 7.30............................................. Always mid-division
5 of 14	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 R Dawson	 57.5	 Nibraas (USA)	 1:10.59	 3.20................. Chased leaders until weakened final 200m
3 of 7	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Hcp	 1	 R Dawson	 59.5	 Leading Spirit (IRE)	 0:57.79	 0.80.......................... Mid-division, ran on well final 300m
8 of 13	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 R Dawson	 58	 Celtic Voyager (SAF)	 1:09.46	 9.35........................................ Never near to challenge

9 DIGNITY JOY (USA) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 6 Total: 18-2-2-2 Prize Money: $155,752
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 55.5 Good: 18-2-2-2 Track: 7-0-0-1

5yo gr usa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 6-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-2-2-2
Sire: Kitten’s Joy (USA) Dam: Exe (USA) J+H: 16-2-2-2 Turf: 6-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/12/22 (64 Days)
Owner: Elbashir Salem Elhrari

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 4	 05 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 A Fresu	 56.5	 El Baareq (USA)	 1:11.95	 1.25.. Tracked leaders, ran on well final 300m but always hel
7 of 9	 19 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 J Van Overmeire	 54	 Fanaar (IRE)	 1:24.99	 8.25................................... Soon led, headed 400m out
1 of 12	 03 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 13	A Fresu	 57.5	 Act Of Reason (IRE)	 1:12.96	 0.30....... Led near side of track, ran on well to lead over all f
8 of 8	 01 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 A Fresu	 56.5	 Rayig (GB)	 1:12.23	 27.75.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
5 of 13	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 A Fresu	 57	 Celtic Voyager (SAF)	 1:09.46	 4.60............................Tracked leaders, ridden 400m out

10 HARVEST GOLD (IRE) Trainer: E Jeanne Barrier: 5 Total: 10-0-2-1 Prize Money: $50,225
Jockey: M Barzalona WT: 55 Good: 10-0-2-1 Track: 4-0-2-1

5yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-0-2-1
Sire: Golden Horn (GB) Dam: Silk Words (GB) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 4-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: AA Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 14	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 S Paiva	 53	 Boston George (IRE)	 1:25.24	 19.25.................................Never better than mid-division
8 of 12	 03 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 Saif Al Balushi	 53.5	 Dignity Joy (USA)	 1:12.96	 8.30..................Slowly into stride, never near to challenge
2 of 9	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Mdn	 8	 D O’Neill	 58	 Abshrek (GB)	 1:09.26	 3.00.................... Ran on well final 400m but no chance w
2 of 14	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 8	 Oscar Chavez	 53.5	 Nibraas (USA)	 1:10.59	 0.20............... At rear, ran on well final 400m nearest finish
3 of 13	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 M Barzalona	 55.5	 Celtic Voyager (SAF)	 1:09.46	 2.55........... rear of mid-division, ran on very well final 300m
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11 CHIEF OF NAVY (GB) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 7 Total: 5-0-0-1 Prize Money: $14,325
Jockey: G Malune WT: 53 Good: 5-0-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-1

3yo b gb c Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Us Navy Flag (USA) Dam: Sunday Sister (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Saeed Sultan Al Rahoomi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 7	 25 Jul 22	 O	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 Novi	 6	 N Currie	 57	 --	 --	 --....................Dwlt strt and bmpd strt, alwys towards rr
8 of 15	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 10	A Fresu	 57	 Royal Dubai (FR)	 1:24.56	 18.80.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 500m
3 of 8	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 4	 A Fresu	 57	 Morning (USA)	 1:11.96	 4.25................................... Soon led, headed 500m out
6 of 12	 01 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 6	 A Fresu	 57	 Tiger Nation (USA)	 1:13.20	 11.75................. Chased leaders until weakened final 400m
4 of 7	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 B Pinheiro	 53	 Leading Spirit (IRE)	 0:57.79	 2.30..................Soon led, headed & weakened final 150m

12 IRONSIDE (IRE) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 12 Total: 9-0-0-2 Prize Money: $27,051
Jockey: B Pinheiro WT: 53 Good: 7-0-0-1 Track: 4-0-0-1

5yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: Sagami (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Abdul Aziz bin Humaid Al Nuaimi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 13	 07 Jun 21	 O	 LEI	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 J Doyle	 56	 --	 --	 --..........................................Racd freely, towards rr
4 of 6	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Cond	 1	 A De Vries	 56	 Island Rule (IRE)	 1:24.76	 14.10............................................. Always mid-division
4 of 8	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Mdn	 5	 A Fresu	 58	 Colour Up (IRE)	 1:11.65	 15.50..................Tracked leaders until weakened 600m out
3 of 9	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 Mdn	 2	 R Dawson	 58	 Abshrek (GB)	 1:09.26	 4.50............ Chased leaders, ran on same pace final 600m
5 of 7	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 A Fresu	 55	 Leading Spirit (IRE)	 0:57.79	 3.05.. Broke awkwardly, never near to challenge but ran on fi

13 MANHUNTER (USA) Trainer: M Al Baidhaei Barrier: 9 Total: 11-1-2-1 Prize Money: $82,048
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 53 Good: 11-1-2-1 Track: 4-0-1-0

8yo usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-1-0
Sire: Elusive Quality (USA) Dam: Unreachable (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/12/20 (785 Days)
Owner: Marwan Abdul Rahman Mohd Sharif Al Baidhaei

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 6	 27 Nov 20	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 2	 R Curatolo	 58	 Masaali (USA)	 1:26.75	 4.25................................. Tracked leader, led 600m out
1 of 11	 12 Dec 20	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 9	 R Curatolo	 61	 Sports Reporter (GB)	 1:12.97	 2.00.................Tracked leaders, led 500m out. ran on well
2 of 15	 08 Jan 21	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1200	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 A De Vries	 57	 Imprison (FR)	 1:13.12	 1.25......................Soon led, headed 100m out but ran on
16 of 16	 05 Feb 21	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 15	A De Vries	 59	 Aridity (IRE)	 1:26.77	 36.75.................................Never better than mid-division
7 of 7	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1000	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 Oscar Chavez	 54	 Leading Spirit (IRE)	 0:57.79	 6.80..............................Slowly into stride, always in rear

MEYDAN | PAGE 19



DUBAI MEETING SUNDAY, 05 FEB 2023

R8 05 Feb 2023 | Meydan | EMIRATES AIRLINE
Distance: 1800m | Class: Hcp	

TURFPrizemoney: AED82,500
10:35 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Local Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 020065
	 2	 005481
	 3	 108636
	 4	 076192
	 5	 293108
	 6	 740
	 7	 770503
	 8	 000899
	 9	 442185
	10	 677359
	11	 735402
	12	 545008
	13	 434509

ARIDITY (IRE)
BRANWELL (IRE)
LIGHT BEAM (GB)
YURMAN (ARG)
CANNY FETTLE (FR)
CYNICAL POINT (USA)
EXCITING DAYS (USA)
DESERT FROST (IRE)
UNTOLD SECRET (GB)
DANEYAN (FR)
LAST LIGHT (IRE)
GAME MASTER (GB)
GOLDEN CLAIM (GB)

62
62
62
62
61
61
60.5
59.5
59.5
58
58
57.5
56.5

4
5
9
3
6
8
13
12
7
2
11
10
1

O CHAVEZ
A FRESU
R DAWSON
T O’SHEA
C PLANAS  3 

S HITCHCOTT
P DOBBS
S PAIVA
M BARZALONA
M RODRIGUES  3 

F JARA
F HERHOLDT
P COSGRAVE

R BOURESLY
M AL MHEIRI
A BIN HARMASH
B SEEMAR
S ALSABRI
D WATSON
D WATSON
S AL SHAMSI
S BIN GHADAYER
A AL NEYADI
A ALBADWAWI
M MARDOOD
I MOHAMMED

10
5
5
5
4
4
6
9
11
8
5
4
5

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
H
G
G
G

IRE
IRE
GB
ARG
FR
USA
USA
IRE
GB
FR
IRE
GB
GB

75
75
75
75
73
73
72
70
70
67
67
66
64

	37-�4�-2-3
	10-�1�-1-1
	12-�1�-1-1
	18-�2�-4-1
	 8-�2�-1-1
	 3-�0�-0-0
	10-�1�-1-1
	10-�0�-0-0
	62-�8�-4-5
	13-�0�-0-2
	12-�0�-2-1
	 8-�0�-0-1
	 6-�0�-0-1

$365,038
$58,156
$73,975
$169,444
$51,203
$3,600
$65,535
$108,902
$865,948
$433,472
$39,482
$9,954
$42,441

	8-�2�-0-1
	3-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	13-�2�-0-1
	5-�1�-0-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 ARIDITY (IRE) Trainer: R Bouresly Barrier: 4 Total: 37-4-2-3 Prize Money: $365,038
Jockey: O Chavez WT: 62 Good: 37-4-2-3 Track: 11-0-0-1

10yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 15-2-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-2-0-1
Sire: Teofilo (IRE) Dam: Cloudspin (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/02/21 (730 Days)
Owner: Bouresly Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 6	 29 Jan 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Cond	 2	 F Jara	 60	 Down On Da Bayou (USA)	 1:38.35	 5.50.............................. Raced in last, ran on final 400m
13 of 14	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 14	S Paiva	 61	 Zero To A Hundred (USA)	 1:38.35	 25.25.................. Chased leader until weakened final 500m
13 of 14	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 R Mullen	 62	 Boston George (IRE)	 1:25.24	 26.30................................................ Never dangerous
6 of 6	 05 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 E Tunc	 59.5	 Verboten (IRE)	 1:38.39	 21.95.............................. Broke awkwardly, always in last
5 of 8	 19 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 R Dawson	 53	 Mersaal (USA)	 1:38.08	 16.80................................................ Always in last trio

2 BRANWELL (IRE) Trainer: M Al Mheiri Barrier: 5 Total: 10-1-1-1 Prize Money: $58,156
Jockey: A Fresu WT: 62 Good: 7-1-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

5yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: EMILY BRONTE (GB) J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 5-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-1 Last Win: 21/01/23 (15 Days)
Owner: Jumaa Mubarak Al Junaibi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 16	 30 Jan 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 9	 S Paiva	 58	 Tahdeed (USA)	 1:37.18	 5.60.................................... Mid-division, no impression
5 of 14	 03 Mar 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Mdn	 14	A Fresu	 58	 Light Beam (GB)	 1:51.70	 5.50............................................. Always mid-division
4 of 14	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 A Fresu	 56	 Ghost Of The Mambo (USA)	 1:51.78	 4.60................... Chased leaders, every chance 500m out
8 of 13	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Mdn	 8	 A Fresu	 60	 Anbar (USA)	 1:26.62	 12.75.................................Never better than mid-division
1 of 11	 21 Jan 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 A Fresu	 57.5	 Yurman (ARG)	 2:06.18	 2.50..............................Soon led, ran on well final 500m

3 LIGHT BEAM (GB) Trainer: A Bin Harmash Barrier: 9 Total: 12-1-1-1 Prize Money: $73,975
Jockey: R Dawson WT: 62 Good: 11-1-1-1 Track: 5-1-0-1

5yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Dalkova (GB) J+H: 5-1-0-0 Turf: 7-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/03/22 (339 Days)
Owner: Sultan Ali

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 14	 19 Mar 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Hcp	 11	D O’Neill	 61.5	 Ghost Of The Mambo (USA)	 1:51.78	 25.50.................................Never better than mid-division
8 of 8	 29 Oct 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 R Dawson	 54.5	 Tapitution (USA)	 2:00.81	 28.45.................................Never better than mid-division
6 of 10	 17 Nov 22	 D	 ABU	 turf	 2200	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 S Al Balushi	 56	 Mordin (IRE)	 2:18.21	 11.75..................Tracked leaders until weakened 600m out
3 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 Saif Al Balushi	 60	 Gareth (IRE)	 1:56.65	 6.75................... Tracked leaders, every chance 400m out
6 of 8	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 Saif Al Balushi	 53.5	 Al Nayyir (GB)	 2:01.76	 8.35................................Tracked leaders, led 450m out

4 YURMAN (ARG) Trainer: B Seemar Barrier: 3 Total: 18-2-4-1 Prize Money: $169,444
Jockey: T O’Shea WT: 62 Good: 18-2-4-1 Track: 6-0-1-1

5yo arg g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 14-2-4-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Asiatic Boy (ARG) Dam: Qilaada (USA) J+H: 10-1-3-0 Turf: 4-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/12/22 (57 Days)
Owner: Mohammed Khaleel Ahmed

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 11 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 T O’Shea	 56.5	 Falsehood (IRE)	 1:38.19	 15.45....................................Slowly away, always in rear
6 of 10	 03 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 S Paiva	 53	 Tolmount (GB)	 1:38.33	 7.80........................................ Never near to challenge
1 of 9	 10 Dec 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 T O’Shea	 62	 Flame Talon (IRE)	 1:41.89	 4.25................................Mid-division, always going well
9 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Hcp	 11	T O’Shea	 61	 Gareth (IRE)	 1:56.65	 10.50.................................Never better than mid-division
2 of 11	 21 Jan 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 1	 T O’Shea	 62	 Branwell (IRE)	 2:06.18	 2.50...........................Chased leaders, ran on final 400m
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5 CANNY FETTLE (FR) Trainer: S Alsabri Barrier: 6 Total: 8-2-1-1 Prize Money: $51,203
Jockey: C Planas (a3.0) WT: 61 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo fr g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-2-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Distorted Humor (USA) Dam: Liffey Dancer (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-2-1-1 Last Win: 23/06/22 (227 Days)
Owner: Salman Ali Alsabri

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 13	 23 Apr 22	 O	 HDO	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 4	 J Mitchell	 58.5	 --	 --	 --......................... Led narrowly, hdd and prom after 1f
3 of 8	 10 May 22	 O	 LIN	 turf	 2000	  S 	 Hcp	 1	 A Atzeni	 58.5	 --	 --	 --..................... Led, hdd and chsd wnr over 1600m out
1 of 13	 23 Jun 22	 O	 NCS	 turf	 1400	  S 	 Hcp	 7	 D Egan	 58.5	 Tickets (GB)	 --	 --.............. Hld up in bhd ldrs, niggled along bef 1/2-way
16 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 R Mullen	 58.5	 Street Mood (USA)	 1:38.73	 38.75.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 600m
8 of 8	 28 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 Oscar Chavez	 54.5	 Chosen Mark (IRE)	 1:25.80	 12.75................. Chased leaders until weakened final 400m

6 CYNICAL POINT (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 8 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $3,600
Jockey: S Hitchcott WT: 61 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Point Of Entry (USA) Dam: Cynical Storm (USA) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sh Juma bin Dalmook Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
	 -- --- --				    	   	 ---			   	 --- ---	 -- --- --	          ----......................................................................
7 of 10	 16 Oct 21	 O	 WOL	turf	 1700	  S 	 Novi	 2	 N Callan	 58	 --	 --	 --.............................................. S.i.s., hld up in last
4 of 8	 17 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Mdn	 3	 S Hitchcott	 58	 City King (GB)	 1:39.63	 5.60...................................... Slowly into stride, near lst
16 of 16	 14 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Mdn	 9	 S Hitchcott	 56.5	 Green Jacket (USA)	 1:51.20	 52.20.................................................Always near rear

7 EXCITING DAYS (USA) Trainer: D Watson Barrier: 13 Total: 10-1-1-1 Prize Money: $65,535
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 60.5 Good: 10-1-1-1 Track: 2-0-0-0

6yo br usa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Blame (USA) Dam: Whenthetimeisright (USA) J+H: 8-0-1-1 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/10/21 (464 Days)
Owner: Mohammed Khalifa Al Basti

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 27 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 P Dobbs	 56.5	 Celtic Prince (GB)	 1:37.08	 16.85.................................................... Always in rear
13 of 14	 19 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 P Dobbs	 62	 Mayaadeen (IRE)	 1:39.12	 25.05.................................................... Always in rear
5 of 12	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 P Dobbs	 61	 Untold Secret (GB)	 1:50.87	 2.00................................Tracked leaders, led 500m out
12 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Hcp	 10	P Dobbs	 58	 Gareth (IRE)	 1:56.65	 12.95.................................Never better than mid-division
3 of 11	 21 Jan 23	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 10	P Dobbs	 60	 Branwell (IRE)	 2:06.18	 2.80............ Tracked leaders, ran on same pace final 600m

8 DESERT FROST (IRE) Trainer: S Al Shamsi Barrier: 12 Total: 10-0-0-0 Prize Money: $108,902
Jockey: S Paiva WT: 59.5 Good: 9-0-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

9yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Layla Jamil (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Saeed Rashed Al Shamsi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

15 of 15	 12 Mar 21	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1000	  F 	 Hcp	 2	 S Al Balushi	 58.5	 Rayig (GB)	 0:58.87	 20.05........................................ Never near to challenge
10 of 14	 19 Nov 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  F 	 Hcp	 13	S Paiva	 56.5	 Mayaadeen (IRE)	 1:39.12	 10.80..................Slowly into stride, never near to challenge
8 of 10	 01 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 3	 S Paiva	 56.5	 Triple Venture (USA)	 1:25.15	 21.50.......... Slowly into stride, never better than mid-division
9 of 11	 18 Dec 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 4	 M A B Kasim	 57	 Obeyaan (USA)	 2:09.09	 40.85.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 600m
9 of 14	 12 Jan 23	 D	 ABU	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Hcp	 9	 Oscar Chavez	 60	 Fawaareq (IRE)	 1:23.80	 9.05........................................ Never near to challenge

9 UNTOLD SECRET (GB) Trainer: S Bin Ghadayer Barrier: 7 Total: 62-8-4-5 Prize Money: $865,948
Jockey: M Barzalona WT: 59.5 Good: 62-8-4-5 Track: 18-3-0-0

11yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 28-3-3-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-2-0-1
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Confidential Lady (GB) J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/12/22 (44 Days)
Owner: Sh Hamdan bin Mohammed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 10	 03 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 R Ffrench	 53.5	 Tolmount (GB)	 1:38.33	 3.80....Mid-division, ran on final 500m but never near to chal
2 of 11	 18 Dec 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 5	 R Ffrench	 60.5	 Obeyaan (USA)	 2:09.09	 0.30..................................... Mid-division, led 400m out
1 of 12	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 M Barzalona	 58.5	 Desert Destination (IRE)	 1:50.87	 0.50............ Mid-division, smooth progress to led 300m out
8 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 M Barzalona	 57.5	 Gareth (IRE)	 1:56.65	 10.30................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 400m
5 of 10	 28 Jan 23	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1950	  F 	 Hcp	 8	 R Ffrench	 58.5	 Waathig (USA)	 1:59.41	 8.80..................Tracked leaders until one pace final 600m

10 DANEYAN (FR) Trainer: A Al Neyadi Barrier: 2 Total: 13-0-0-2 Prize Money: $433,472
Jockey: M Rodrigues (a3.0) WT: 58 Good: 13-0-0-2 Track: 6-0-0-1

8yo gr fr h Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 8-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-0-1
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Dayita (FR) J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 9-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ahmed Obaid Mohammed Al Neyadi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 12	 25 Nov 22	 D	 MEY	 awt	 2200	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 S Al Balushi	 60	 Mulfit (USA)	 2:19.59	 12.40............................................. Always mid-division
7 of 9	 17 Dec 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1800	  F 	 Cond	 3	 F Jara	 58	 Lost Eden (IRE)	 1:49.29	 19.70...........................Slowly into stride, always near rear
3 of 12	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 M Rodrigues	 56.5	 Untold Secret (GB)	 1:50.87	 1.50....................................Slowly into stride, near rear
5 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 M Rodrigues	 54	 Gareth (IRE)	 1:56.65	 7.55....................................Slowly into stride, near rear
9 of 10	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 6	 A Al Balushi	 57	 Zucchini (GB)	 2:04.41	 17.55.................................................Always near rear
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11 LAST LIGHT (IRE) Trainer: A Albadwawi Barrier: 11 Total: 12-0-2-1 Prize Money: $39,482
Jockey: F Jara WT: 58 Good: 11-0-2-1 Track: 4-0-1-0

5yo ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Teofilo (IRE) Dam: Lea Valley (GB) J+H: 2-0-1-1 Turf: 9-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Pedigreestar Global Racing Syndicate

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 12	 13 Mar 22	 D	 SHJ	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Hcp	 6	 F Jara	 62	 Stay Thinking (IRE)	 2:07.49	 14.25.. Never near to challenge but ran on final 400m, nearest
5 of 13	 18 Nov 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 2000	  F 	 Mdn	 1	 D O’Neill	 60	 Vasilakos (GB)	 2:06.58	 8.30................. Mid-division, ran on same pace final 500m
4 of 12	 23 Dec 22	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1800	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 D O’Neill	 58	 Untold Secret (GB)	 1:50.87	 1.80........................................ Never near to challenge
13 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1900	  G 	 Hcp	 15	J Da Silva	 55.5	 Gareth (IRE)	 1:56.65	 14.95.................................................... Always in rear
2 of 10	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 2	 F Jara	 55	 Zucchini (GB)	 2:04.41	 0.30..................... Chased leaders, ran on well final 300m

12 GAME MASTER (GB) Trainer: M Mardood Barrier: 10 Total: 8-0-0-1 Prize Money: $9,954
Jockey: F Herholdt WT: 57.5 Good: 7-0-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

4yo b gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Postponed (IRE) Dam: SUNDROP (JPN) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 8-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ahmad Ziad Galadari

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 5	 14 Jul 22	 O	 LEI	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Novi	 4	 H Doyle	 62	 --	 --	 --............................... Prom, wnt 2nd over 1400m out
5 of 5	 10 Aug 22	 O	 YAR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 5	 T Marquand	 62	 --	 --	 --................................Pressed ldr, shkn up 800m out
12 of 16	 08 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1400	  G 	 Mdn	 1	 R Ffrench	 62	 Persian Empire (IRE)	 1:24.30	 14.95.................................................... Always in rear
12 of 14	 15 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 1600	  G 	 Mdn	 7	 F Herholdt	 58	 Sari Dubai (USA)	 1:38.48	 18.00.................................Never better than mid-division
8 of 10	 22 Jan 23	 D	 MEY	 turf	 2000	  G 	 Hcp	 3	 R Mullen	 54.5	 Zucchini (GB)	 2:04.41	 11.55.................Tracked leaders until weakened final 800m

13 GOLDEN CLAIM (GB) Trainer: I Mohammed Barrier: 1 Total: 6-0-0-1 Prize Money: $42,441
Jockey: P Cosgrave WT: 56.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo gb g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Golden Horn (GB) Dam: Counterclaim (GB) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Saeed Humaid Al Tayer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	Going	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Win/Second	 Race Time			  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 11 Aug 21	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Hcp	 5	 L Steward	 56.5	 --	 --	 --.............................. Cl up, sn stdd and dropped to rr
4 of 9	 25 Aug 21	 O	 KMP	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Hcp	 2	 J Doyle	 56.5	 --	 --	 --.............................. Led early, sn stdd and chsd ldrs
5 of 10	 12 Sep 21	 O	 CHD	 turf	 1600	  S 	 Hcp	 4	 N Callan	 56.5	 --	 --	 --................ Chsd ldrs, rdn and swtchd rt over 200m out
11 of 11	 12 Feb 22	 D	 JEB	 awt	 1400	  F 	 Hcp	 7	 A Fresu	 60	 Chosen Mark (IRE)	 1:26.12	 30.15....................... Mid-division until weakened 600m out
9 of 9	 10 Dec 22	 D	 ALA	 awt	 1600	  G 	 Hcp	 7	 C Planas	 58.5	 Yurman (ARG)	 1:41.89	 30.25.................................Never better than mid-division


